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State of North Carolina
Building Code Summary

For all Commercial Projects

Name of Project: Heritage Salon
Address: 3117 Rodgers Road

Owner of Authorized Agent:DeVon Tolson, AlA

Email: deman@mindspring.com

Owned By: JMJ Comc. Cont. X
Code Enforcement Jurisdiction: X
Name of Jurisdiction: Wake Forest

NC 2012 Building Code

Except 1 & 2 Family dwelling and Townhouses

Suite #

Telephone: 919-788-0003

Fax: 919-788-1119

Private

City 1 County

U City/County

[ State

O City / County

Incidental Uses (Table 508.2.5)

0 Furnace room where any piece of equipment is over 400,000 BTU per hour input.

[1 Rooms with boilers where the largest piece of equipment is 15 psi & 10 horsepower.

O Refrigerant machine room.

O Hydrogen cutoff rooms, not classified as Group H

O Incinerator Room

] Paint shops, not classified as Group H, located in occupancies other than Group F.

L] Laboratories & vocational shops, not classified as Group H, located in Group E or -2,

] Group I-3 cells equipped with padded surfaces.

] Group I-2 waste & linen collection rooms.

0 Waste & linen collection rooms over 100 square feet.

O Stationary storage battery systems having a liquid electrolyte capacity of more than 50
gallons or lithium capacity of 1,000 lbs. used for facility standby power, emergency
power or uninferrupted power supplies.

[ Rooms containing fire pumps.

PROJECT SUMMARY

Building Description: Office buildin%

construction,

stories.

Scope of Work: Fit-up of second floor.

Code Compliance Summary: Life Safety Plan see sheet BD1.1

Alternative Means of Compliance Request: -

B - Business occupancy, type VB (steel frame wood truss),

Lead Design Professional / Project Coordinator:

DeVon Tolson, AlA

[ Group I-2 storage rooms over 100 square feet.

] Group I-2 commercial kitchens

] Group I-2 laundries equal to or less than 100 square feet.

] Group I-2 rooms or spaces that contain fuel-fired heating equipment.

Special Uses: [ 402 1403 [404 [1405 [1406 [1407 [1408 [1409 (1410 1411
0412 0413 0414 0415 0415 0416 0416 0416 0417 1418
(0419 0420 0421 0422 (0422 (10423 (0424 [1425 [0 426 [1 427

Special Provisions: [1 509.2 [ 509.3[] 509.4 [ 509.5 [1 509.6 [ 509.7 [1509.8 [0 509.9

Mixed Occupancy: X No [1Yes Exception:
O Incidental Use Separation (508.2.5)
This separation is not exempt as a Non-separated Use (see exceptions).

Separation:

LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

This
Emergency Lighting: ]
Exit Signs: U]
Fire Alarm: ]
Smoke Detection System: X
Panic Hardware: X

Section For All Project

No [X Yes

No [X Yes

No [X Yes

No [ Yes [ Partial
No [ Yes

Life Safety Plan Sheet :
X Fire and /or smoke rated wall locations (Chapter 7)
] Assumed & real property line locations
[ Exterior wall opening area with respect to distance to assumed property line (705.8)
[J Existing structures within 30' of the proposed building
X Occupancy types for each area as it relates to occupant load calculation (Tl 1004.1.1)
X Occupancy Load for each areq.
X Exit access travel distance (1016)
X Common path of travel distance (1014.3 & 1028.8)
X Dead end lengths (1018.4)

X Clear exit widths for each exit door

X Maximum calculated occupant load capacity each exit door can accommodate
based on egress width (1005.1)

X Actual occupant for each exit door

[ A separate schematic plan indicating where fire rated floor/ceiling and /or roof structure
is provided for purposes of occupancy separation

[J Location of doors with panic hardware(108.1.10)

[J Location of doors with delayed egress locks and the amount of delay (1008.1.9.7)

LIFE SAFETY PLAN REQUIREMENTS

ENERGY SUMMARY

This Section For New, Addition, Change of Use, and Interior Completion

ENERGY REQUIREMENTS:

The following data shall be considered minimum and any special atffribute required to meet the energy code shall also
be provided. Each Designer shall fumish the required portion of the project information for the plan data sheet. If
energy cost budget method, state the annual energy cost budget vs. allowable annual energy cost budget.

13 14 15

O Prescriptive (Energy Code)
O Performance (Energy Code)
O Prescriptive  (ASHRAE 90.1)
O Performance (ASHRAE 20.1)

Thermal Zone
Method of Compliance:

Thermal Envelope
Roof / Ceiling Assembly

Description of assembly

U-Value of total assembly

R-Value of insulation

Skylights in each assembly
U-Value of skylight
Total square footage of skylights

Exterior Walls

Description of assembly

U-Value of total assembly

R-Value of insulation

Openings (windows of doors with glazing)
U-Value of Assembly
Shading Coefficient
Projection factor
Low e required if applicable

Firm Firm License # Telephone # X Non-Separated Use (508.3) . : . Door R-Value
ér.cirlwi’rec’rurol DeVon Tolson Architecture, Inc. DeVon Tolson, AIA | NC # 5733 | 919-788-0003 The required type of construction for the building shall be determined by applying the E tggg{:gg 8; gggg ggﬁiglgggm;ﬁ%gledﬂg pegrrlecslsé L%Jéz (1008.1.9.8) Extorior Wals
M - . ~ - - height and area limitations for each of the applicable occupancies to the entire O Location of emergency escape windows (1029) Description of assembly
E:ZCX:Z% HDM Associates, Inc. rﬂchord Thorne, PE [\IC #18043 _757-410-0682 building. The most restrictive type pf construction, so determined, shall apply o the X The square foo’roge of each fire area (902] U-Value of ToToI olssembly
Plumboing HDM Associates, Inc, Richard Thome, PE | NC #18043 | 757-410-0682 entire building. O The square footage of each smoke compariment (407.4) . . ggzx;f('v?fﬁ('ﬂf:of doors with giazing]
Mechanical HDM Associates, Inc. Richard Thome, PE | NC #18043 | 757-410-0682 [ Separated Use (508.4) - See below for area calculations. U Jwgﬁeor% gggseexcephons or table notes that may have been utilized regarding U-Value of Assembly
Sprinkler - Standpipe: - - - For each story, the area of the occupancy shall be such that the sum of the rations of Shading Coefficient
Precast the actual floor area of each use divide by the allowable floor area for each use shall Projection factor
Trusses no-l- exceed 'l ) ACCESS'BLE DWELL'NG UNlTS Low e reqUired if C]ppliCClble
Structural Actual N Actual N Actual N Actual < 1 [S ection T 107] Door R-Value
Retaining Walls > 5' High| - Allowable Allowable Allowable Allowable Walls Adjacent fo Unconditioned Space
Other - - B} ) } Total Units |  Accessible | Accessible Type A Type A /@ Type B Total Units Description of assembly
Note: Special Inspections & Inspectors to be listed at the end of Appendix B + + i + <= 1 Units Units Units /HﬂTfS/ Units Units Accessible U-Value of total bl
Required Povided | Requied™ |  Provided Required Provided Provided -value otfotal assembly
Building Code: X 2012 North Carolina State Building Code (NCSBC) : : R-Value of insulation . .
[0 2009 North Carolina State Building Code (NCSBC) Both Building & Tenant Must be Indicated on Chart Below ; ; Openings (windows of doors wih glazing)
[ 2006 North Carolina State Building Code (NCSBC) ——— E'VO'UG of _AssderTf‘b'V g
[1 2009 NC Rehab [1 2009 NC Rehab . (A) B, | . © D Ratio of Separationf ow e required, It applcable
[0 2006 Chapter 34 (Attach Summary) 0 2009 Chapter 34 (Attach Summary)| SiQy | Oceupancy nggsﬁé?yc = AS)pé()]%een Sorinder Q'O[Vf’l’b'e AiSwbie '\é'qi[‘z%‘um ReGLId ACCSESS!PLE ]P'?‘B?NG Door R-value
] 1995 Existing Building Code Vol 9 j (Actudl) Increase’ | Increase’ | Unimied: Risar (Section ) Walls Below Grade
o 9 ) 9 O . i . ) Tenant - - - - - - - - Parking Total # of Parking Spaces # of Accessible Spaces Provided Total # Description of assepbly
New Building: [0 New Construction [ Shell Building X First Time Interior Completion . - Area Required Provided | Regular with 5 Van Spaces-with 8' Accessible
2 Business | 8,197 9,000 8,850 0 14,850 0.55 0 U-Value of total gésembly
(1 Addition [ Alteration to Shell - - - - - Access Aisle 132 At~ | 8'AISLE Provided RValue of insudiion
Existing Building:[J Renovation [ Interior Completion [1 Tenant Alteration Floors Over Uncdndifioned Space
1 Reconstruction [0 Repair [ Alferation fo Shell Descriptiopf of assermbly
0 Change of Use Tenant Space O Change of Occupancy U-Value/6f total assembly
Note: Zoning review may be required for Change of Use or Occupancy fotal R-Vale of insulation
Constructed : - Original Use: - FloorsAlab on Grade
Renovated: - Curent Use: - STRUCTURAL DESIGN escription of assemibly
Proposed Use: Business 1. Open space are increases from Section 506.2 are computed thus: DESIGN LOADS: , U-Value of total assembly
Building Data a. Open perimeter (min. 20') = 339 (F) Importance Factors: Wind  (Iw) R-Value of insulation
This Section Required For Al Projects b. Total Bldg Perimeter = 376 (P) snow  (Is) Horizontal / Vertical Requirerent
Construction Type:  [J1-A  [11-B [ II-A ] II-B OI-A 1B g stﬂOI\(AF/P) :'dEr)F?O]f bI'(F/P) W Seismic (le) Slab heated
O IV-HT O V-A X V-B - W= Min. widih of publiic way = 30 i :
Mixed Construction: X No [ Yes Type: S. % of fronfage Increase If = 100[F/P - 0.25] x W/30 = 10010.901-0.28]x T = 65% Ve toad: Eﬂoeozfzonine MECHANICAL SUMMARY
, . 2. Sprinkler increase per Section 506.3. A MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, SERVICE SYSTEM AND EQUIPMENT
Sprinklers: X No | OYes O NFPAI13 OJ NFEA 13R [ NFPA 230, ESFR a. Muti-story bidg I= 200% Sround Snow Load: ermal Zone
1 Partially SPK 1 Special Suppression i i1 — 0 ; .
. . Single Story building | = 300% , . o Winter dry bulb:
Standpipes:XI No  [dYes  Class | o an ] Wet [ Dry 3. Unlimited area Group B,F,M,S,A-4, Section (507.1, 507.2, 507.3, 507.4, 507.7) Wind Load: Basic Wind Speed MPhAASCE-7) summer dry bulb: SEE M-1
Fire District: X No [ Yes (Appendix D) O Flood Hazard Group A motion picture (507.10); Malls (507.11); and H-2 air craft paint hangers (507.8) Exposure Category . ' N
Building Height: 35'-0" Stories 2 4. Max. Bldg Area = total number of stories in building x E not > 3 X E Wind Base Shears (for MWF[RS) Interior Design Condlf{ons
Basement X No [ Yes 5. Max. area parking garages see 406.3.5 Max area of air fraffic control see 412.1.2 ginter dy Bulo: |
Mezzanine: B No [ Yes SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: [A JB acC D R;EESHU’\F’N;W;
: : ' Allowable Height Provide the following Seismic Design Parameters: '
High Rise: XINo [ Yes , o . ,
- (?(I]I%\llveag(lj% | Increase for Sprinklers Shown on Plans Rgf%?eence Occupancy Category (Tbl 1604.5) | il ]l N 23::3:28 (H:i%’?igg tggg;
Gross Building Area: ;\I’ge sf ?E:_S"LFJC“?“ — Tyoe VB S Type VB Table 601 Spectral Response Acceleration Ss %Q Si %Q Mechanical Spacing Conditioning System
Floor Exisfing (Sq. FT) New (Sq Ff)  Fitup Sub-Tofal Builzing'ﬁei;;T len eSTO”eS Sfoeries go 0 Sfoerie_sJ:: — g'z ‘;5'0 Eg:g 283 Occupancy Category (Tbl 1604, OA OB OC 0OD OE @OF UanoryI:Descrip’rion o Ui
?;?gﬁ? delr:]IToor S Data Source: [IField Test [ Presumptive [ Historical Data Heating efficiency:
NE220mTNG : Bassic structural system (che€k one) | e Cooling efficiency:
2rd Floor 8197 5197 FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS O Bearing Wall [J Dual w/ Special Moment Frame Total boller output. If oversized, state reason:
3th Floor This Section Required For All Projects O Building Frame O Dual w/ Intermediate R/C or Special Steel Chiller:
2T Floor L1 Moment Ffame L1 Inverted Pendulum Total Chiller capacity. If oversized, state reason:
5Th Floor VX Vy List equipment efficiencies
Equi t schedules with mot hanical syst
Building Elernent Fire Rafing Detall # Design #]  Design # | Design # [ Simplified [ Equivalent Lateral Force [ Dynamic A ot hoseponer: (mechanical systemns)
Total 16,410 8,187 SS%?]E%SH Reqiq™]  Provided nd oy Ry R , Mechanical Components anchored? CJYES ONO ,\N/lgmber of ;:)f.hgses:
; ; A ee Reduction Assembly Penetration Joints inimum efficiency:
Area of Project Tepan’r / Alterafion / Renovation: 8,187 Soaing Wals Exferor - - COEarthauake  CIWind Motor fype:
Area of Construction: g,187 Norh VA 9 # of poles:
Allowable Area South N/A
Occupancy: Eost N/A ield Test (provide copy of test report) psf ELECTRICAL SUMMARY
@szzﬁrgskgly % A-1 A2 OA3 OA4 [OAS West N/A Presumptive Bearing capacity psf ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND EQUIPMENT
. Interior Bearing Walls A q ; Method of Compliance: [ Prescriptive (Energy Code
Education [ . £ o Nonbearing Wall Exterior - Plle size, type and capacity P O Perforrgonce( (Enegréy Cod)e)
O s Sy Do OH3  OHd4  OHS Norfh 0 ECIAL INSPECTIONS REQUIRED: CIVES CONO O Prescriptive (ASHRAE 90.1)
nstitutional O -1 O 12 O3 O -4 sl ; [ Performance (ASHRAE 90.1)
as
_ iti PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS ighti
M l SHSG Sondfion L1 02 9 e 0o Wedt 0 This Section For All Projects nghhn?csrfwges;lee required in fixture: SEE E-1
ercantie [ Interior Non Bearing Walls - ) — ; NUMbEr of Lamos in fixture:
Residential [ R-1 []R-2 ] R-3 [ R-4 STucTural frarme eluding o Occupancy Water Closet Urinals Lavs Showers & Drinking FounToms. u S In TiXIUre: .
St O S-1 S-2 1 High pil ccr)LIJL(J:rTL\Jn%1 gﬁders ’rrul;sesg s Use M F M F Tubs Regular Accessible Ballast type used in the fixture:
orage - | o L Ign plie . ' = : : Business - 82 people ] ] ] ] - ] 1 Number of ballast in fleL.fre:
O S-1 Special Condition O Repair Garage(406.6) Eloor ConsgL{C_TKTDnL,. ITngluderwg S;Jpp%mng - M & 41 F ﬂo: yv?ﬂqge pﬁr fixture: fodve. aloned
. i f \ eams adna Joist. LIsT Consiruction 1ype. oral Interior warrage specitiea vs. alloweaq.
[ 5-2 Special Condifion - Parking Garage: L1 Open (406.3) [ Enclosed (406.4)~Fi5or Caling Assembly - Total exterior wattage specified vs. allowed:
Utility & Miscellaneous [ Columns Supporting Floors - - - - - - - - .
Accessory Occupancies: Roof Consfruction, including supporting | - Total Required 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 Additional Prescriptive Compliance
ek : B [[]1506.2.1 More Efficient Mechanical Equipment
Assembly [ A-1 O A-2 O A-3 0 A-4 A5 Eggfmg eﬁ?%ﬂfembly Total Provided L5 | 18 L5 |15 1 ] [[1506.2.2 Reduced Lighting Power Density
Busmess [ - [ 1506.2.3 Energy Recovery Ventilation System
EduTco’non E g —_ SChO'LfJTm”; ?TLJPDO”'”Q Roof : ] - S— S SPECIAL APPROVALS E506.2.4 Higher Efficiency Service Water Heating
acrory - - qarts - exI - - WL- - . ) T 506.2.5 On-Site Supply of Renewable Energy
Hazardous [ H-1 [ H-2 [ H-3 [IH-4 [H-5 Shafts - Other ELEVATOR 1 1 BD1.1 UL-U905 UL-C-AJ-1020 | - Special approval:(Local Jurisdiction, DOI, OSC, DPI, DHHS, etc. [ 506.2.6 Autornatic Daylight Control System
Institutional [ I-1 OI-2 1-3 14 Shaffs - Other - - -
I-3 Use Condition [ 1 02 a3 4 S Corridor Separation
Mercantile [] Occupancy Separation
Residential [ R-1 O R-2 O R-3 O R-4 Party / Fire Wall Separation
Storage S-1 S-2 High pile Incidental Use Separation
7 g S-1 SpecDioI Condi’rgn e O Repair Garage(406.6) Dwelling / sleeping unit Separation
. s . ' Smoke Barrier Separation
[ S-2 Special Condition - Parking Garage: [1 Open (406.3) [0 Enclosed (406.4) oot Separation

Utility & Miscellaneous [

* Indicate section number permitting reduction

ure
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Design No. U419
Nonbearing Wall Ratings -- 1, 2, 3 or 4 Hr (See ltems 3 & 4)

1. Floor and Ceiling Runners -- (Not shown) -- Channel shaped, fabricated
fromn min 25 MSG (min 20 MSG when ltem 4A is used) corrosionprotected
steel, min width to accommodate stud size, with min 1 in.

long legs, attached to floor and ceiling with fasteners 24 in. OC max.

2. Steel Studs -- Channel shaped, fabricated from min 25 MSG (min 20
MSG when Item 4A is used) corrosion-protected steel, min width as
indicated under Item 4, min 1-1/4 in. flanges and 1/4 in. retumn, spaced
amax of 24 in. OC. Studs to be cut 3/8 to 3/4 in. less than assembly
height.

3. Batts and Blankets* -- (Required as indicated under ltem 4) -- Mineral
wool batts, friction fitted between studs and runners. Min nom

thickness as indicated under ltem 4. See Batts and Blankets (BKNV or
BzJZ) Categories for names of Classified companies.

3A. Batts and Blankets* -- (Optional) -- Placed in stud cavities, any glass
fiber or mineral wool insulation bearing the UL Classification Marking

as to Surface Buming Characteristics and/or Fire Resistance. See Batts

and Blankets (BKNV or BZJZ) Categories for names of Classified companies.

4. Gypsum Board* -- Gypsum panels with beveled, square or tapered
edges, applied vertically or horizontally. Vertical joints centered over
studs and staggered one stud cavity on opposite sides of studs. Vertical
joints in adjacent layers (multilayer systems) staggered one stud cavity.
Horizontal joints need not be backed by steel framing. Horizontal edge
joints and horizontal butt joints on opposite sides of studs need not be
staggered. Horizontal edge joints and horizontal butt joints in adjacent
layers (multilayer systems) staggered a min of 12 in. The thickness and
number of layers for the 1 hr, 2 hr, 3 hr and 4 hr ratings are as follows:
Wallboard Protection on Each Side of Walll

Rating Min Stud No. of Layers Min Thkns
Depth & Thkns of Insulation
of Panel (tem 3)

1 3-1/2 1 layer, 5/8 in. thick Optional
1 2-1/2 1 layer, 1/2 in. thick 1-1/21in.
1 1-5/8 1 layer, 3/4 in. thick Optional
2 1-5/8 2 layers, 1/2 in. thick Optional
2 1-5/8 2 layers, 5/8 in. thick Optional
2 3-1/2 1 layer, 3/4 in. thick 3in.

3 1-5/8 3 layers, 1/2 in. thick Optional
3 1-5/8 2 layers, 3/4 in. thick Optional
3 1-5/8 3 layers, 5/8 in. thick Optional
4 1-5/8 4 layers, 5/8 in. thick Optional
4 1-5/8 4 layers, 1/2 in. thick Optional
4 2-1/2 2 layers, 3/4 in. thick 2in.

CANADIAN GYPSUM COMPANY --1/2 in. thick Type C,

IP-X2 or IPC-AR; WRC, 5/8 in. thick Type AR, C, IP-AR, IP-XT1,

IP-X2, IPC-AR, SCX, SHX, WRX or WRC; 3/4 in. thick Type

IP-X3, ULTRACODE, ULTRACODE SHC or ULTRACODE

WRC.

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO --1/2 in. thick Type C, IP-X2,

IPC-AR or WRC; 5/8 in. thick Type SCX, SHX, WRX, IP-X1,

AR, C, WRC, FRX-G, IP-AR, IP-X2, IPC-AR; 3/4 in. thick Type

IP-X3, ULTRACODE, ULTRACODE SHC or ULTRACODE

WRC.

USG MEXICO SA DE C V --1/2 in. thick Type C, IP-X2,

IPC-AR or WRC; 5/8 in. thick Type AR, C, IP-AR, IP-X1, IP-X2,

IPC-AR, SCX, SHX, WRX, WRC or; 3/4 in. thick Type IP-X3,

ULTRACODE, ULTRACODE SHC or ULTRACODE WRC.

4A. Gypsum Board* -- (As an alternate to ltem 4) -- 5/8 in. thick gypsum
panels, installed as described in ltem 4 with Type S-12 steel screws. The
length and spacing of the screws as specified under ltem 5.

CANADIAN GYPSUM COMPANY --Type FRX

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO --Type FRX

4B. Gypsum Board* -- (As an alternate to ltems 4 and 4A) -- 5/8 in.

thick, 2 ff. wide, tongue and groove edge, applied horizontally as the
outer layer to one side of the assembly. Secured as described in ltem 5.
Joint covering (Ifem 7) not required.

CANADIAN GYPSUM COMPANY -- Type SHX.

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO --Type SHX.

USG MEXICO SADE CV -- Type SHX.

5. Fasteners -- (Not shown) -- Type S or S-12 steel screws used to aftach
panels to studs (Item 2) or furring channels (Item 6). Single layer systems:
1 in. long for 1/2 and 5/8 in. thick panels or 1-1/4 in. long for

3/4 in. thick panels, spaced 8 in. OC when panels are applied horizontally,
or 8 in. OC along vertical and bottom edges and 12 in. OC in the

field when panels are applied vertically. Two layer systems: First layer-
1in. long for 1/2 and 5/8 in. thick panels or 1-1/4 in. long for 3/4 in.

thick panels, spaced 16 in. OC. Second layer- 1-5/8 in. long for 1/2 in.,
5/8 in. thick panels or 2-1/4 in. long for 3/4 in. thick panels, spaced 16
in. OC with screws offset 8 in. from first layer.Three-layer systems:

First layer- 1 in. long for 1/2 in., 5/8 in. thick panels, spaced 24 in. OC.
Second layer- 1-5/8 in. long for 1/2 in., 5/8 in. thick panels, spaced 24
in. OC. Third layer- 2-1/4 in. long for 1/2 in., 5/8 in. thick panels or

2-5/8 in. long for 5/8 in. thick panels, spaced 12 in. OC. Screws offset
min 6 in. from layer below. Four-layer systems: First layer- 1 in. long

for 1/2 in., 5/8 in. thick panels, spaced 24 in. OC. Second layer- 1-5/8
in. long for 1/2 in., 5/8 in. thick panels, spaced 24 in. OC. Third layer-
2-1/4in. long for 1/2 in. thick panels or 2-5/8 in. long for 5/8 in. thick
panels, spaced 24 in. OC. Fourth layer- 2-5/8 in. long for 1/2 in. thick
panels or 3 in. long for 5/8 in. thick panels, spaced 12 in. OC. Screws
offset min 6 in. from layer below.

6. Furiing Channels -- (Optional, not shown, for single or double layer
systems) -- Resilient furring channels fabricated fromn min 25 MSG
corrosion-protected steel, spaced vertically a max of 24 in. OC. Flange
portion aftached fo each intersecting stud with 1/2 in. long Type S-12
steel screws. Noft for use with ltem 4A.

7. Joint Tape and Compound -- Vinyl or casein, dry or premixed joint
compound applied in two coats to joints and screw heads of outer layers.
Paper tape, nom 2 in. wide, embedded in first layer of compound
over all joints of outer layer panels. Paper tape and joint compound
may be omitted when gypsum panels are supplied with a square edge.
8. Siding, Brick or Stucco -- (Optional, not shown) -- Aluminum, vinyl

or steel siding, brick veneer or stucco, meeting the requirements of
local code agencies, installed over gypsum panels. Brick veneer
attached to studs with corrugated metal wall ties attached to each stud
with steel screws, not more than each sixth course of brick.

9. Caulking and Sealants* -- (Optional, not shown) -- A bead of acoustical
sealant applied around the partition perimeter for sound control.

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO --Type AS

*Bearing the UL Classification Mark

System No. W-L-1001

(Formerly System No. 147)

F Ratings -- 1, 2, 3 and 4 Hr (See Items 2 and 3)
TRatings -- 0, 1, 2, 3, and 4 Hr (See Iltem 3)

L Rating At Ambient -- less than 1 CFM/sq ft

L Rating At 400 F -- less than 1 CFM/sq ft

SECTION A-

1. Wall Assembly -- The 1, 2, 3 or 4 hr fire-rated gypsum wallboard/

stud wall assembly shall be constructed of the materials and in the
manner described in the individual U300 or U400 Series Wall or Partition
Designs in the UL Fire Resistance Directory and shall include the
following construction features:

A. Studs -- Wall framing may consist of either wood studs (max 2

h fire rated assemblies) or steel channel studs. Wood studs to

consist of nom 2 by 4 in. lumber spaced 16 in. OC with nom 2 by

4 in. lumber end plates and cross braces. Steel studs to be min

3-5/8 in. wide by 1-3/8 in. deep channels spaced max 24 in. OC.

B. Gypsum Board* -- Nom 1/2 or 5/8 in. thick, 4 ft. wide with

square or tapered edges. The gypsum wallboard type, thickness,
number of layers, fastener type and sheet orientation shall be as
specified in the individual U300 or U400 Series Design in the UL

Fire Resistance Directory. Max diam of opening is 13-1/2 in.

2. Pipe or Conduit -- Nom 12 in. diam (or smaller) Schedule 10 (or
heavier) steel pipe, nom 12 in. diam (or smaller) service weight (or
heavier) cast iron soil pipe, nom 12 in. diam (or smaller) Class 50 (or
heavier) ductile iron pressure pipe, nom 6 in. diam (or smaller) steel
conduit, nom 4 in. diam (or smaller) steel electrical metallic tubing,
nom 6 in. diom (or smaller) Type L or (or heavier) copper tubing or

nom 1 in. diam (or smaller) flexible steel conduit. When copper pipe is
used, max F Rating of firestop system (ltem 3) is 2 h. Steel pipes or
conduits larger than nom 4 in. diam may only be used in walls constructed
using steel channel studs. A max of one pipe or conduit is

permitted in the firestop system. Pipe or conduit to be installed near
center of stud cavity width and to be rigidly supported on both sides

of wall assembly.

3. Fill, Void or Cavity Material* -- Caulk -- Caulk fill material installed

to completely fill annular space between pipe or conduit and gypsum
wallboard and with a min 1/4 in. diom bead of caulk applied to perimeter
of pipe or conduit af its egress from the wall. Caulk installed symmetrically
on both sides of wall assembly. The hourly F Ratfing of the

firestop system is dependent upon the hourly fire rating of the wall
assembly in which it is installed, as shown in the following table. The
hourly T Rating of the firestop system is dependent upon the type or

size of the pipe or conduit and the hourly fire rating of the wall assembly
in which it is installed, as tabulated below:

Max Pipe Annular F T

or Conduit Space Rating Rating
Diam In. In. Hr Hr

1 0to 3/16 1or2 0+, 10r2
1 1/410 1/2 3ord 3ord

4 0to 1-1/2 1or2 0
6 1/4t0 1/2 3ord 0
12 3/16 10 3/8 1or2 0

+When copper pipe is used, T Rating is O h.
MINNESOTA MINING & MFG CO --CP 25WB+-.
*Bearing the UL Classification Mark

System No. C-AJ-1020
December 02, 2010
F Rating — 2 and 3 Hr (See Item 3)
T Rating — 0, 3/4 and 1 Hr (See Item 3)
L Rating at Ambient — Less than 1 CFM/sq ft

L Rating at 400 F — Less than 1 CFM/sq ft
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4008 Barrett Drive, Suite 203 Inc
Raleigh, NC 27609

Phone 919-788-0003

Fax 919-788-1119

deman@mindspring.com

Design No. U905
March 11, 2016
Bearing Wall Rating — 2 HR.
Nonbearing Wall Rating — 2 HR
This design was evaluated using a load design method other than the Limit States Design Method (e.g., Working Stress Design
Method). For jurisdictions employing the Limit States Design Method, such as Canada, a load restriction factor shall be used —
See Guide BXUV or BXUV7

* Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for jurisdictions employing the UL or cUL Certification (such
as Canada), respectively.
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1. Floor or Wall Assembly — Reinforced lightweight or normal weight {100-150 pcf) concrete having a min thickness as

opening is & in,

Horizontal Section

specified in the table below (Item 3). Wall may also be constructed of any UL Classified Concrete Blocks*, Max diam of

See Concrete Block (CAZT) category in the Fire Resistance Directory for names of manufacturers.

i
3 P caf TN
07 e . | o | |
: 1 R 1 TF A R parac want Clis 7-3/8" MiN, 2, Metallic Sleeve — (Optional) — Nom 8 in, diam (or smaller) Schedule 40 (or heavier) stee| sleeve cast or grouted into
v k__j '\J ZU 2L f & - C:j AL wall or floor assembly, flush with floor or wall surfaces.
A 2 e W R Y = - 558 B
Ay e e 18| ¥ ol TR R e il L} 3, Through Penetrants — One metallic pipe, conduit or tubing to be installed either concentrically or eccentrically within

the firestop system. Pipe, conduit or tubing to be rigidly supperted on both sides of floor or wall assembly. The annular
space shall be as specified in the table below. The follewing types and sizes of metallic pipes, conduits or tubing may be

used:
A, Steel Pipe — Nom 6 in. diam (or smaller) Schedule 10 (or heavier) steel pipe,
1, Conerete Blocks* — Various designs, Classification D-2 (2 hr), B, Conduit — Nom 4 in, diam (or smaller) stee| e|ectrical| metallic tubing,
See Concrete Blocks category for list of eligible manufacturers, C, Conduit — Nom 6 in, diam (or smaller) rigid galv stee| conduit,
2, Mortar — Blocks laid in full bed of mortar, nom. 3/8 in. thick, of not less than 2-1/4 and not more than 3-1/2 parts The F and T rating of the system is dependent upon the diam of the pipe or conduit and annular
of clean sharp sand to 1 part Portland cement (proportioned by velume) and not more than 50 percent hydrated |ime space between the pipe or conduit and the periphery of the opening as shown in the table below:
(by cement volume), Vertical joints staggered,
3, Portland Cement Stucco or Gypsum Plaster — Add 1/2 hr to classification If used, Where combustible members .
are framed in wall, plaster or stucco must be applied on the face opposite framing to achieve a max, Classification of Min N'Iax ) ;
1-1/2 hr, Attached to concrete blocks (Item 1), Floor | Diam . Min Min
or of Steel| Min Max Fill Forming

4, Loose Masonry Fill — If 2l core spaces are filled with loose dry expanded slag, expanded clay or shale (Rotary Kiln Floor | Wall | Pipe or | Annular | Annular Mtl Mtl F T
Process), water repellant vermieulite masanry fill insulation, ar silicone treated perlite loase fill insulation add 2 hr to or Thkns | Conduit | Space Space | Thkns Thkns Rating | Rating

wall In. In. In. In. In. In. Hr Hr
classification, F 3-3/4 1-1/2 3/8 2-1/8 1 2-3/4 2 0
5, Foamed Plastic* — (Optional-Net Shown) — 1-1/2 in, thick max, 4 ft wide sheathing attached to concrete blocks F 3-3/4 |6 3/8 3/4 1 2-3/4 2 0
(Item 1).

) ) ) ) F 3-3/4 |6 3/8 1 2 1-3/4 2 0

ATLAS ROOFING CORP — "EnergyShield Pro Wall Insulation” and "EnergyShield Pro 2 Wall Insulation”

F 4-1/2 | 1-1/2 3/8 2-1/8 1 3-1/2 3 3/4
CARLISLE COATINGS & WATERPROOFING INC — Type R2+ Sheath F 4-1/2 |6 3/8 3/ 1 3-1/2 3 0

F 4-1/2 6 3/8 1 2 2-1/2 3 0
FIRESTONE BUILDING PRODUCTS CO LL C — "Enverge'™ Cl Foil Exterior Wall Insulation” and "Enverge™ CI Glass W 5-1/2 1-1/2 3/8 2-1/8 1 3-1/2 3 3/4
Exterior Wall Insulation”

W 5-1/2 6 3/8 3/4 1 3-1/2 3 0
HUNTER PANELS — Types Xci-Class A, Xci 286 W 612 [1-1/2 |38 rys |2 12 3 1

W 6-1/2 6 3/8 1 2 2-1/2 3 0

RMAX OPERATING L L C — "TSX-8500", "TSX-8510", "Thermasheath-XP", "ECOMAXci", "Thermasheath-3",

"Durasheath-3"

THE DOW CHEMICAL CO — Types Thermax Sheathing, Thermax Light Duty Insulation, Thermax Heavy Duty

4. Forming Material* — Min 4.0 pcf mineral wool batt insulation firmly packed into opening as a permanent form at the
min thickness specified in the above table (Item 3). Forming material to be recessed from top surface of floor or from
both surfaces of wall as required to accommodate the required thickness of fill material.

THERMAFIBER INC — Type SAF

Insulation, Thermax Metal Building Board, Thermax White Finish Insulation, Thermax ci Exterior Insulation, Thermax
XARMOR ci Exterior Insulation, Thermax IM Insulation, Thermax Plus Liner Panel, Thermax Heavy Duty Plus (HDP) and

TUFF-R™ ci Insulation

SA, Building Units — As an alternate to Items 5, min, 1-in thick polyisocyanurate composite foamed plastic insulation

boards, nom. 48 by 48 or 96 in,

RMAX OPERATING L L € — "Thermasheath-5I", "ECOBASEci", "ThermaBase-CI"

5. Fill, Void or Cavity Material* — Caulk — Min thickness of fill material as specified in the above table (Item 3) applied
within the annulus, flush with top surface of floor or with both surfaces of wall.

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO — Type AS

* Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for jurisdictions employing the UL or cUL Certification
(such as Canada), respectively.
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DOOR AND FRAME SCHEDULE T T \ ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE
DOOR FRAME
. . WALLS CEILING
SIZE LOUVER DETAIL FIRE 2" Number | Name Floor |Floor Fin | Base | Base Fin - . . . NOTES
RATING | Hardware NOTES #- N [North Fin| S | South Fin| E [East Fin| W | West Fin| MATL
MARK | Type MATL | Glazing MATL | EL LABEL 201 CORRIDOR [CONCRETE|  HP-VCT WD PANT __ [GWB| PAINT _ [GWB PAINT GWB| PAINT _ [GWB[  PAINT LAY-IN —
WD | HGT | THK WD | HGT HEAD | JAMB | SILL 202 M/W _ [CONCRETE| HP-VCT WD PAINT  [GwB PAINT GWB PAINT GWB[ PANT  [GWB]|  PAINT LAY-IN ——
203 LAUNDRY [CONCRETE|  HP-VCT WD PANT _ |GWB|  PAINT _ [GwB PAINT GWB| PAINT _ [GwB[ PAINT LAY-IN —
=T 0 0 - — - — — — 204 SALON  |CONCRETE|  HP-VCT WD PANT _ [GWB|  PANT _ [GwB PAINT cowB|  PANT  [cews[ PAINT LAY-IN —
228; g g._g.. ;._8.. } gﬁi.. wg EMEEEEB 8 8.. m H — j} — — } TRANSLUCENT FilM 205 SALON __|CONCRETE| _ HP-VCT WD PANT _ |GWB[ PANT _ [GwB PAINT GWB|  PAINT  [GwB[ PAINT LAY-IN —
503 B 30 [ 70 (134 Wo |TEMPERED | 0 o o TET — S — — 1 TRANSLUGENTFIM| & = 206 SALON  |CONCRETE| HP-VCT WD PANT _ [GWB|  PAINT _ [GwB PAINT GWB|  PANT  [GwB[ PAINT LAY-IN —
504 A 30 [ 70 (134 Wb |TEMPERED | 0O o o e — I — — 1 = = = | | 207 SALON  |CONCRETE|  HP-VCT WD PANT _ [GWB]  PAINT _ [GwB PAINT GwWB|  PANT  [Gws[ PAINT LAY-IN — l Ire
505 A 30 [ 70 (134 Wb |TEMPERED | 0O o o TET — I — — ] — 208 SALON  |CONCRETE|  HP-VCT WD PANT _ |GWB| PANT  [GwWB PAINT GWB|  PAINT  [ews[ PAINT LAY-IN —
206 A SI_OII 7|_0u '| 3/4u WD TEMPERED O Ou HM F_-I - J_-I . — -l __ 2] O SALON CONCRETE HP'VCT WD PAlNT GWB PAlNT GWB PAlNT GWB PAlNT GWB PAlNT LAY"N - 4008 Barrett Drive, Suite 203 Inc
507 A 30 | 70 (132 Wo |TEMPERED | © o o TE — W& — — 1 — A B C F-1 211 SALON _ |CONCRETE| _ HP-VCT WD PANT  |GWB|  PANT  [GwB PAINT GWB|  PAINT  [GwB[ PAINT LAY-IN — Ralleigh, NC 27609
508 A 30 | 70 (132 Wo |TEMPERED | 0 o Y = — S — — ] — 212 SALON  [CONCRETE[ HP-VCT WD PANT _ [GWB PAINT GWB PAINT GWB[ PAINT _ [GWB|  PAINT LAY-IN — Ehogﬁ 317%87???303
500 A 30 [ 70 (1324 Wo |TEMPERED | 0 o o T ET — A — — 7 — - 213 SALON  |CONCRETE|  HP-VCT WD PANT _ [GWB|  PANT _ [GwB PAINT cowB|  PANT  [cews[ PAINT LAY-IN — dzxmon@mihdspnng com
210 A 30 [ 70 134 Wb |TEMPERED | 0 o o TET — S — — 1 — 2", 214 SALON  |CONCRETE|  HP-VCT WD PANT _ [GWB|  PANT _ [GwB PAINT cowB|  PANT  [cws[ PAINT LAY-IN — '
5T A 30 [ 70 (134 Wo [TEVPERED | 0 o o TET — & — — 0 — 215 SALON  |CONCRETE|  HP-VCT WD PANT _ [GWB|  PAINT _ [GwB PAINT GwWB|  PANT  [Gws[ PAINT LAY-IN —
514 A 30 [ 70 {132 | Wb |TEMPERED | O o o TE — I — — 1 — \ N X 218 SALON  |CONCRETE|  HP-VCT WD PANT  |GWB| PANT  [GwB PAINT GWB|  PAINT  [ews[ PAINT LAY-IN —
515 A 30 | 70 (132 Wo |TEMPERED | © o o TE — I — — ] — ' - 219 SALON  |CONCRETE|  HP-VCT WD PANT _ |GWB| PANT _ [GwB PAINT GWB|  PAINT  [ews[ PAINT LAY-IN —
76 A 30 [ 70 (1324 Wo |TEMPERED | 0 o o TET — & — — T — == o N I 220 SALON _ |CONCRETE| _ HP-VCT WD PANT _ |GWB|  PANT _ [GwB PAINT GWB| PAINT _ [GwB[ PAINT LAY-IN —
517 A 30 [ 70 (1324 Wo |TEMPERED | 0 o o TE — N — — 1 — NS 221 SALON __ |CONCRETE| _HP-VCT WD PANT __ |GWB[ PANT _ [GwB PAINT GWB|  PAINT  [GwB[ PAINT LAY-IN —
18 A 30 [ 70 (134 Wb |TEMPERED | 0 o o TET — S — — 1 — fo) 222 SALON  |CONCRETE| HP-VCT WD PANT _ [GWB|[  PAINT _ [GwB PAINT cowWB|  PANT  [GwB[  PAINT LAY-IN —
516 2 30 T 70 132 | Wb | TEVPERED |0 T TV B — s — — ] - i T B ISR SRS 223 SALON  |CONCRETE| HP-VCT WD PANT _ [GWB|  PANT _ [GwB PAINT GWB[ PAINT _ [GWB[  PAINT LAY-IN —
590 A 30 [ 70 (134 Wb |TEMPERED | 0 o o e — I — — 1 — = 224 |BREAK ROOM|CONCRETE[  HP-VCT WD PANT _ [GWB|  PAINT _ [GwB PAINT GwWB|  PANT  [Gws[ PAINT LAY-IN —
557 A 30 70 (T34 Wo [TEMPERED | 0 o TV — T — — 0 — / X 225 SALON  |CONCRETE|  HP-VCT WD PANT _ [GWB| PAINT _ [GwB PAINT GWB| PAINT _ [GWB[  PAINT LAY-IN —
559 y 3o T 70 T13r T Wb [ TevPeRED | 0 o o TET — s — — ] — ' GYP. BD. TYP. — 226 SALON  |CONCRETE|  HP-VCT WD PANT  |GWB|  PANT  [GwB PAINT GWB| PAINT _ [GWB[  PAINT LAY-IN —
553 A 30 | 70 (132 Wo |TEMPERED | © o o TE — I — — ] — 227 SALON  |CONCRETE| HP-VCT WD PANT _ [GWB[ PAINT __ [GWB PAINT GWB|  PAINT  [GwB[ PAINT LAY-IN —
554 A T30 [ 70 [T32 T wo |Teveered |0 o TV — s = — 1 = STANDARD HM FRAME 228 SALON__|CONCRETE| _ HP-VCT WD PANT __|GWB| _PAINT __ |[GWB| _ PAINT __ |GWB| PAINT _|GWB| _ PAINT LAY-IN —-
555 A 30 [ 70 (1324 Wo |TEMPERED | 0 o o TE — N — — 7 — 229 SALON _ |CONCRETE| _ HP-VCT WD PANT _ |GWB|  PANT _ [GwB PAINT GWB| PAINT _ [GwB[ PAINT LAY-IN —
556 5 30 70 1134 Wo | TEMPERED | O ol T E — I — — T TRANSLUCENT i JAMB J-1 231 SALON  |CONCRETE|  HP-VCT WD PANT _ [GWB|  PANT _ [GwB PAINT GWB[ PAINT _ [GWB[  PAINT LAY-IN —
557 B 30 [ 70 (134 Wo |TEMPERED | 0 o o TET — S — — 1 TRANSLUGENT FILM 232 SALON __|CONCRETE| _ HP-VCT WD PANT __ |GWB[ PANT _ [GwB PAINT GWB|  PAINT  [GwB[ PAINT LAY-IN —
550 A 30 [ 70 (134 Wb |TEMPERED | 0O o o TET — S — — 1 = 233 SALON  |CONCRETE| HP-VCT WD PANT  [GWB|[  PAINT _ [GwB PAINT GWB|  PANT  [GwB[ PAINT LAY-IN —
530 A 30 [ 70 (134 Wb |TEMPERED | 0 o o TET — I — — 1 — 234 SALON  |CONCRETE|  HP-VCT WD PANT _ [GWB|  PAINT _ [GwB PAINT GWB|  PANT  [Gws[ PAINT LAY-IN —
531 A 30 [ 70 (134 Wb |TEMPERED | 0 o o TET — I — — ] — 235 SALON  |CONCRETE|  HP-VCT WD PANT _ |GWB| PANT  [GwB PAINT GWB|  PAINT  [cws[ PAINT LAY-IN —
537 A 3o | 70 1732 Wo | TEMPERED | 0 o T — T — — 7 — 237 WOMEN _|CONCRETE|  HP-VCT WD PANT _ |GWB| PANT  [GwWB PAINT GWB|  PAINT  [cws[ PAINT LAY-IN —
533 A 30 | 70 132 Wo | TEMPERED | © o o TE — I — — ] — 238 MEN CONCRETE| _ HP-VCT WD PANT __ [GWB|[ PAINT __ [GWB PAINT GWB|  PAINT  [GwB[ PAINT LAY-IN —
534 A 30 [ 70 1324 Wo |TEMPERED | 0 o o TET — N — — 7 — 239 SALON _ |CONCRETE| HP-VCT WD PANT _ |GWB| PAINT __ [GWB PAINT GWB| PAINT __ [GWB[  PAINT LAY-IN —
535 A 30 [ 70 (1324 Wo |TEMPERED | 0 o o TET — N — — 1 — 240 SALON  |CONCRETE|  HP-VCT WD PANT _ [GWB|  PANT _ [GwB PAINT cowB|  PANT  [cws[  PAINT LAY-IN —
236 A 30 [ 70 (134 Wo |TEMPERED | 0 o o TET — S — — 1 — 242 STORAGE [CONCRETE|  HP-VCT WD PANT  JGWB]  PANT  [GwB PAINT GwWB|  PAINT  [GwB[  PAINT LAY-IN ——
237 A 3-0" | 70" [ 134" WD [TEMPERED | O 0" HM [ F- - J-1 - —— ] -
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. THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS TO DESCRIBE THE INSTALLATION OF A

COMPLETE, FULLY ADJUSTED AND OPERATIONAL SYSTEM.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL SUPERVISION, LABOR, MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT, MACHINERY AND
ALL OTHER ITEMS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE SYSTEMS.

ALL WORK UNDER THEIR SECTION SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH STATE
BUILDING CODES. IN THE EVENT THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION DETERMINES THERE IS A
CODE VIOLATION ASSOCIATED WITH THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND REQUIRES ADDITIONAL WORK,
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF THE VIOLATION. IF THE CONTRACTOR DOES NOT
CONTACT THE ENGINEER, ALL EXPENSES ASSOCIATED WITH THE VIOLATION WILL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE BEFORE SUBMITTING THEIR BID SO AS TO BE THOROUGHLY

FAMILIAR WITH THE JOB CONDITIONS AND/OR PECULIARITIES. NO EXTRA PAYMENT WILL BE ALLOWED
FOR ANYTHING WHICH COULD HAVE BEEN ANTICIPATED FROM A VISIT TO THE SITE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING BID AND
COMMENCING WORK. ALL DISCREPANCIES AND INTERFERENCES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION
OF THE ENGINEER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT LOCAL UTILITIES TO OBTAIN ALL REQUIREMENTS, APPROVAL AND
PERMITS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY ALL FEES REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THEIR WORK.

THE DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR MAY NEED TO MAKE FIELD ADJUSTMENTS
TO ACCOMMODATE ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS. CONTACT ARCHITECT FOR THEIR APPROVAL FOR ANY
ADJUSTMENTS THAT WILL CHANGE THE "EXPOSED TO VIEW” APPEARANCE OF ANY GIVEN AREA OR IF
THE CHANGE IMPACTS PERFORMANCE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR THE
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION OF THE BUILDING, FOR FLOORS AND CEILING HEIGHTS, FOR LOCATIONS OF
WALLS, PARTITIONS, BEAMS, ETC.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW THE EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK TO
VERIFY ALL REQUIRED CONNECTIONS AND CONTACT THE ENGINEER TO CLARIFY ANY DISCREPANCIES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL LISTED MODEL NUMBERS WITH MANUFACTURERS TO INSURE PROPER
APPLICATION OF EQUIPMENT.

EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS SHALL BE HANDLED, STORED AND PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ANY AND ALL TRENCHING, EXCAVATION AND BACKFILLING REQUIRED
FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THEIR WORK.

THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL NECESSARY SCAFFOLDING, STAGING, RIGGING AND
HOISTING REQUIRED FOR THE COMPLETION OF THEIR WORK.

ALL WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND OTHER TRADES INVOLVED IN
THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT. ALL WORK SHALL BE CAREFULLY LAID OUT IN ADVANCE TO COORDINATE
ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL FEATURES OF CONSTRUCTION.

EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS’ WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS.

ALL FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT SHALL HAVE CHROME PLATED ANGLE STOP VALVE WITH ESCUTCHEONS.
FIXTURES WITH FAST CLOSING VALVES SHALL HAVE ACCESSIBLE WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS.

PIPE HANGERS: CARBON STEEL, ADJUSTABLE, CLEVIS.

SHIELD FOR PIPE INSULATION SHALL BE 18 GAUGE GALVANIZED STEEL IN LOWER 180 DEGREE
SEGMENT OF THE PIPE, MINIMUM 12 INCH LONG AT PIPE SUPPORT LOCATIONS.

STEEL HANGER RODS: THREADED BOTH ENDS OR CONTINUOUS THREADED.

INSTALL HANGERS, SUPPORTS, CLAMPS AND ATTACHMENTS AS REQUIRED TO PROPERLY SUPPORT
PIPING FROM BUILDING STRUCTURE.

IDENTIFY PIPING, CONCEALED OR EXPOSED, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI/ASME A13.1, WITH PLASTIC
TAPE PIPE MARKERS. TAGS MAY BE USED ON SMALL DIAMETER PIPING. IDENTIFY SERVICE, FLOW
DIRECTION AND PRESSURE. INSTALL IN CLEAR VIEW AND ALIGN WITH AXIS OF PIPING. LOCATE
IDENTIFICATION NOT TO EXCEED 20 FEET ON STRAIGHT RUNS INCLUDING RISERS AND DROPS,
ADJACENT TO EACH VALVE AND "T", AT EACH SIDE OF PENETRATION OF STRUCTURE OR ENCLOSURE
AND AT EACH OBSTRUCTION.

HOT AND COLD WATER PIPES SHALL BE INSULATED WITH 1 INCH GLASS FIBER INSULATION; ANSI/ASME
C547; "K" VALUE OF 0.24 AT 75 DEGREES F; NONCOMBUSTIBLE; KRAFT REINFORCED FOIL VAPOR
BARRIER WITH SELF—SEALING ADHESIVE JOINTS.

SANITARY SEWER AND VENT PIPING SHALL BE PVC, ASTM D2665. FITTINGS: PVC JOINTS: ASTM D2564,
SOLVENT WELD.

WATER PIPING SHALL BE COPPER TUBING: ASTM B88, TYPE L, HARD DRAWN. FITTINGS: ANSI/ASME

B16.23, CAST BRASS, OR ANSI/ASME B16.29, WROUGHT COPPER. JOINTS: ANSI/ASTM B32, SOLDER,
GRADE 95TA.

GATE VALVES SHALL BE 150 PSI RATED, BRONZE BODY, RISING STEM AND HAND WHEEL, INSIDE
SCREW, DOUBLE WEDGE, OR DISC, SOLDERED ENDS.

BALL VALVES SHALL BE 150 PSI RATED, BRONZE OR STAINLESS STEEL BODY, STAINLESS STEEL BALL,
TEFLON SEATS AND STUFFING BOX RING, LEVER HANDLE AND BALANCING STOPS, THREADED ENDS.

PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN AN ORDERLY MANNER, PLUMB AND PARALLEL TO BUILDING
STRUCTURE. REAM PIPE AND TUBE ENDS. REMOVE BURRS. BEVEL PLAIN AND FERROUS PIPE. REMOVE
SCALE AND DIRT, ON INSIDE AND OUTSIDE, BEFORE ASSEMBLY.

PROVIDE NON—CONDUCTING DIELECTRIC CONNECTIONS WHEREVER JOINTING DISSIMILAR METALS.
ROUTE PIPING IN ORDERLY MANNER AND MAINTAIN GRADIENT.

UPON COMPLETION OF INSTALLATION, DISINFECT THE WATER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
PLUMBING CODE.

CLEAN ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT THOROUGHLY BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, LEAVING
ALL READY FOR USE.

ALL APPLIANCES THAT CONNECT DIRECTLY TO WATER SYSTEM SHALL BE SEPARATED WITH A BACKFLOW
PREVENTER DEVICE. PROVIDE BACKFLOW PREVENTER DEVICE IF NOT SUPPLIED WITH EQUIPMENT.

INTERIOR FINISHED FLOOR CLEANOUTS SHALL BE LACQUERED CAST IRON, TWO PIECE BODY, ROUND
WITH SCORIATED COVER IN SERVICE AREAS AND ROUND WITH DEPRESSED COVER TO ACCEPT FLOOR
FINISH IN FINISHED FLOOR AREAS.

INTERIOR FINISHED WALL CLEANOUTS IN WALLS MADE OF TILE, BRICK, BLOCK, OR WALLBOARD SHALL
CONSIST OF A TAPER-THREAD PLUG AND COVER WITH FACE FLANGE. WALLS MADE OF TERRAZZO OR
CONCRETE SHALL BE TAPER-THREAD PLUG AND FLUSH WITH WALL COVER.

PLUMBING FIXTURE CONNECTION SCHEDULE AND SPECIFICATIONS

MARK

DESCRIPTION

DRAIN
(IN)

VENT | CW
(N) | (N)

HW
(IN)

GAS
(IN)

FIXTURE SPECIFICATIONS

WATER CLOSET — FLUSH TANK - HC

4

2 | 1/2

BOWL SHALL BE ANSI A112.19.2; FLOOR MOUNTED, SIPHON JET, VITREOUS CHINA, CLOSE-COUPLED CLOSET COMBINATION
WITH ELONGATED RIM 17" HIGH, INSULATED VITREOUS CHINA CLOSET TANK WITH FITTINGS, LEVER FLUSHING VALVE ON
WIDE SIDE OF WATER CLOSET AND BOLT CAPS. SEAT SHALL BE SOLID WHITE PLASTIC, OPEN FRONT, EXTENDED BACK,

LESS COVER, COMPLETE WITH SELF—SUSTAINING HINGE.

P-2

LAVATORY — WALL HUNG — VC — HC — I/R SENSOR

11/4

11/4] 1/2

1/2

LAVATORY SHALL BE ANSI A112.19.2; VITREOUS CHINA, WALL HUNG LAVATORY, 19 X 17 INCH MINIMUM, WITH 4 INCH HIGH
BACK, DRILLINGS ON 4 INCH CENTERS, RECTANGULAR BASIN WITH SPLASH LIP, FRONT OVERFLOW, AND SOAP DEPRESSION.
TRIM SHALL BE ANSI A112.18-2000; INFRARED SELF—ADJUSTING SENSOR, SINGLE HOLE MOUNTING, ONE SIX VOLT LITHIUM
BATTERY POWER SOURCE, MOUNT WITHIN SPOUT CAVITY WITH MINIMUM 200,000 CYCLES LIFE, LOW BATTERY INDICATOR
WITH SENSOR ARRAY, REMOVABLE SHROUD WITH INTERNAL TEMPERATURE CONTROL, FLOW CONTROL 0.5 GPM, VANDAL

RESISTANT AERATOR, STAINLESS SUPPLIES, POLISHED CHROME PLATED FINISH, ALL METAL CONSTRUCTION, 6-1/8"

DIE-CAST SPOUT, METAL TRIM, OPEN GRID STRAINER, CAST BRASS P—TRAP AND ARM WITH ESCUTCHEON. P-TRAP AND

RISERS SHALL BE INSULATED WITH TRUEBRO LAV GUARD PIPE COVER.

DBL. SINK — COUNTER — STAINLESS — 6" BLADE

11/2] 1/2

1/2

SINK SHALL BE ANSI A112.19.3; DOUBLE COMPARTMENT 33 X 22 INCH OUTSIDE DIMENSIONS, 13-1/2 X 16 X 7-1/2
INCH INSIDE BOWL DIMENSIONS, 18 GAGE THICK, TYPE 302 STAINLESS STEEL, SELF—RIMMING WITH UNDERCOATING, 3-1/2
INCH CRUMB CUP AND CHROMED BRASS DRAIN, LEDGEBACK DRILLED FOR TRIM. TRIM SHALL BE ANSI A112.19.3; TWO
HANDLE CAST BRASS DECKMOUNT FAUCET WITH POLISHED CHROMED PLATED FINISH, SWIVEL GOOSENECK SPOUT, WATER
ECONOMY AERATOR, COLOR INDEXED VANDAL RESISTANT SIX INCH BLADE HANDLES, CAST BRASS P—TRAP AND ARM WITH

ESCUTCHEON.

WASHER BOX

2
*3)

11/2] 1/2

1/2

WASHER VALVE BOX SHALL BE RECESSED WALL BOX FABRICATED OF REINFORCED PLASTIC WITH DRAIN OUTLET, BRASS

FITTINGS FOR CONNECTING EACH SUPPLY PIPE TO VALVE, AND HOT WATER AND COLD WATER SUPPLY VALVE, 3/4” MALE
HOSE THREAD WITH WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS. WASHER VALVE BOX SHALL BE SIOUX CHIEF MODEL 696-2313MF OR

EQUAL.
*(HORIZONTAL PIPE SHALL BE 3")

REFRIGERATOR BOX

- |12

REFRIGERATOR BOX SHALL BE RECESSED WALL BOX FABRICATED OF REINFORCED PLASTIC, BRASS FITTINGS FOR CONNECTING
THE SUPPLY PIPE TO VALVE, VALVE SHALL HAVE WATER HAMMER ARRESTOR, AND 1/2” INLET X 1/4" OD OUTLET
COMPRESSION ANGLE VALVE. VALVE BOX SHALL BE SIOUX CHIEF MODEL 696—1010MF OR EQUAL.

EWC-1

ELECTRIC WATER COOLER — INTERIOR - HC -

LOW

11/4

11/4| 1/2

ELECTRIC WATER COOLER SHALL BE HANDICAPPED MOUNTED ELECTRIC WATER COOLER WITH STAINLESS STEEL TOP, VINYL

ON ON STEEL BODY, ELEVATED MOUNT WITH STREAM GUARD, AUTOMATIC STREAM REGULATOR, MOUNTING BRACKET,

REFRIGERATED WITH INTEGRAL AR COOLED CONDENSER; CAPACITY OF 5 GAL/MIN OF 50" F WATER WITH INLET AT 80" F

AND ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 90" F.

EWC-2

ELECTRIC WATER COOLER — INTERIOR - HIGH

11/4

11/4| 1/2

ELECTRIC WATER COOLER SHALL BE ELECTRIC WATER COOLER WITH STAINLESS STEEL TOP, VINYL ON ON STEEL BODY,
ELEVATED MOUNT WITH STREAM GUARD, AUTOMATIC STREAM REGULATOR, MOUNTING BRACKET, REFRIGERATED WITH INTEGRAL
AR COOLED CONDENSER; CAPACITY OF 5 GPM OF 50" F WATER WITH INLET AT 80" F AND ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 90" F.

SALON SINK

2 | 1/2

1/2

SINK PROVIDED BY OWNER. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ROUGH-IN, HAIR INTERCEPTOR AND MAKE FINAL

CONNECTION. COORDINATE REQUIREMENTS WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

WH-1

WATER HEATER — GAS — HIGH EFFICIENCY

- |11/4

11/4

3/4

GAS WATER HEATER SHALL BE ANSI 721.10.1 94% THERMAL EFFICIENCY GAS—FIRED WATER HEATERS, GLASS LINED STEEL
TANK, GLASS LINED CONDENSING FLUE, FOAM INSULATION PROTECTED WITH HEAVY GAUGE STEEL JACKET, FACTORY
INSTALLED COMBINATION PRESSURE AND TEMPERATURE RELIEF VALVE, MICROPROCESSOR CONTROLS WITH ADJUSTABLE
THERMOSTAT FROM 90" F TO 180" F. COORDINATE LOCATION OF ELECTRIC JUNCTION BOX WITH ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

NOTE: ALL APPLIANCES THAT CONNECT DIRECTLY TO WATER SYSTEM SHALL BE SEPARATED WITH A BACKFLOW

PREVENTER DEVICE. PROVIDE BACKFLOW PREVENTER DEVICE IF NOT SUPPLIED WITH EQUIPMENT.

PUMP SCHEDULE

MARK

TYPE SYSTEM

FLOW
(GPM)

HEAD
(FT H20)

POWER

WASTE PIPE SIZE CALCULATIONS

MARK DESCRIPTION

MAX HP

RPM

VOLTS

PHASE

REMARKS

FU'S

# FIXT

SUBTOTAL

P-1 WATER CLOSET-HC

RCP-1

RECIRCULATING HW

37

10

1/4

120

4.0

3

12.0

INLINE
P-2 LAVATORY

1.0

3.0

P-3 DBL SINK

2.0

2.0

P-4 WASHER BOX

GAS WATER HEATER SCHEDULE

3.0

12.0

EWC-1 | ELEC WATER COOLER

MARK

TANK VOLUME INPUT
(GAL) (BTUH)

RECOVERY
(GPH @ 100°F RISE)

H20 TEMP
(F)

REMARKS

0.5

0.5

EWC-2 | ELEC WATER COOLER

0.5

0.5

WH-1

100 199,900

235

140

BASIS OF DESIGN AO SMITH

(1) | SALON SINK

1.0

3

31.0

TOTAL WASTE FIXTURE UNITS

61

GENERAL COORDINATION NOT

@ COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION AND REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY WORK.

rESSAPPLY TO_WORKING NOTES, ALL SHEETS)

REQUIRED PIPE SIZE
PROVIDED PIPE SIZE

WATER PIPE SIZE

CALCULATIONS

MARK DESCRIPTION

FU'S

# FIXT

SUBTOTAL

P-1 WATER CLOSET-HC

2.2

3

6.6

P-2 LAVATORY

0.7

2.1

P-3 DBL SINK

1.4

1.4

P-4 WASHER BOX

3.0

12.4

P-5 REFRIGERATOR BOX

0.25

0.25

EWC-1 | ELEC WATER COOLER

0.25

0.25

EWC-2 [ ELEC WATER COOLER

0.25

0.25

(D | SALON SINK

0.7

3

21.7

TOTAL WATER FIXTURE UNITS

44.95

REQUIRED PIPE SIZE
PROVIDED PIPE SIZE

11/4"
11/4"

LEGEND

LEGEND NOTES:

1. ALL DARK AND SOLID SYMBOLS INDICATE DEVICES AND
EQUIPMENT AS NEW WORK.

SS

—_—_—— ———_—_——

O0® 7 5 |

L & O

GPH
GPM

IND
LAV
MAX
MIN
oC
PSI
TEMP

SANITARY SEWER OR WASTE PIPE
SANITARY VENT PIPING

DOMESTIC HOT WATER PIPING (HW)
DOMESTIC COLD WATER PIPING (CW)
DOMESTIC HOT WATER RETURN
WATER HEATER PAN DRAIN PIPING
PUMP

FLOOR DRAIN (FD)

CLEAN OUT (FLOOR TYPE) (COFF)
CLEAN OUT (WALL TYPE) (WCO)
PIPING TURN UP

PIPING TURN DOWN

BOX IN WALL

GATE VALVE (GV)

CONTINUATION

NEW WORK NOTE

GENERAL NOTE

EQUIPMENT NUMBER — PROVIDED
BY OTHERS. FINAL CONNECTIONS
BY PLUMBING CONTRACTOR.
PLUMBING FIXTURE NUMBER -
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR TO
PROVIDE AND INSTALL.

ABOVE FINISH FLOOR

ABOVE FINISH GRADE

BRITISH THERMAL UNITS PER HOUR
DIAMETER

EXISTING TO REMAIN

FIXTURE

FIXTURE UNIT

GALLON(S)

GALLON PER HOUR

GALLON PER MINUTE

INCH(ES)

INDIRECT WASTE

LAVATORY

MAXIMUM

MINIMUM

ON CENTER

POUND PER SQUARE INCH
TEMPERATURE

THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE
TYPICAL

VENT THROUGH ROOF

WATER CLOSET

WATER HEATER

1 HOUR FIRE RATED BARRIER
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VACUUM RELIEF VALVE

PNEUMATIC

EXPANSION TANK
(10 GAL) S
RCP
—-— — — — _@_l

2 —
— — — j
T
UNION TYPICAL |
v

POWERED VENT TO EXTERIOR
SEE EXHAUST/COMBUSTION
AR DETAIL.

T TEMPERATURE /PRESSURE
A RELIEF VALVE
T—3" PVC

~N

~—3" ABS

DRAIN VALVE Q

"/

N

FINISHED FLOOR

>/—l-'ULL SIZE OF VALVE
__——PIPE RELIEF TO 6" AFF

6" MIN.

I

GAS WATER HEATER DETAIL-HI EFF -

NO SCALE

WwCo

PLUMBING RISER DIAGRAM — WAST

DEPRESSED COVER TO

FINISH FLOOR \ ACCEPT FLOOR FINISH

FLOOR
CLEANOUT (COFF)

_ET — Iﬂ 74 4 WASTE PIPE

45° ELBOW OR WYE BRANCH

CLEAN-OUT (FLOOR TYPE) DETAIL

™

NO SCALE

AV

PIPE MAY EXTEND B —
AS WASTE OR VENT. \IC | //\///_ COLUMN OR
PROVIDE CLEANOUT TEE =N PARTITION
WITH SCREWED COUNTER- AS SHOWN
SUNK ABS PLASTIC PLUG: ON FLOOR
TAPERED-THREAD WITH PLAN.
TFE JOINT COMPOUND.
WHERE CLEANOUT TEE || CLEANOUT
IS CONCEALED IN A FACE SHALL
CHASE OR PARTITION, BE WITHIN
PROVIDE A ROUND 18 4" OF WALL
GAUGE STAINLESS STEEL | :| SURFACE.
COVER WITH BEVELED PROVIDE
EDGES AND FLATHEAD m EXTENSION
MACHINE SCREW. IF REQUIRED.
yi
CONCRiE/ HUB AT FLOOR —/ Lz REFER TO PLUMBING
FLOOR RISER LENGTH FIXTURE SCHEDULE
SLAB. AS REQUIRED FOR FURTHER

LONG SWEEP AT END OF LINE
OR COMBINATION WYE AND

INFORMATION. (_WCO

EIGHTH BEND IN / < —ﬂg DIRECTION
RUN OF LINE. E —_—

OF FLOW
PROVIDE WCO WHERE SHOWN ON PLAN, AND ON SANITARY
WASTE BRANCHES NOT SERVED WITH A FLOOR CLEANOUT:
LOCATE ABOVE FIXTURE FLOOD RIM WITHIN 4’ OF FLOOR.
CONSULT LOCAL CODES FOR OTHER WCO REQUIREMENTS.
CLEAN OUT (WALL TYPE) DETAIL
NO SCALE

AV
©)
AV
©)
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SCALE: 1/8" = 1’-0"

WORK NOTES

E’ PROVIDE CLEANOUT. PROVIDE SANITARY SEWER PIPING AS INDICATED.

PROVIDE SANITARY SEWER AND SANITARY VENT PIPING FOR OWNER PROVIDED SALON SINK AS
INDICATED. PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED MATERIALS FOR A COMPLETE AND OPERABLE SYSTEM. COORDINATE
REQUIREMENTS WITH EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER.

PROVIDE SINK. PROVIDE SANITARY SEWER AND SANITARY VENT PIPING AS INDICATED.

PROVIDE WASHER BOX. PROVIDE SANITARY SEWER AND SANITARY VENT PIPING AS INDICATED.
PROVIDE LAVATORY. PROVIDE SANITARY SEWER AND SANITARY VENT PIPING AS INDICATED.

@ PROVIDE WATER CLOSET. PROVIDE SANITARY SEWER AND SANITARY VENT PIPING AS INDICATED.

PROVIDE ELECTRIC WATER COOLER. PROVIDE SANITARY SEWER AND VENT PIPING AS INDICATED.
COORDINATE POWER REQUIREMENTS WITH ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

PROVIDE SANITARY SEWER AND VENT PIPING BACK TO POINT(S) INDICATED.

FIRE WALL LEGEND

1 HOUR FIRE

RATED BARRIER
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WORK NOTES

E’ PROVIDE COLD WATER PIPING ROUTED FROM SHUT OFF VALVE (LOCATED ON RISER ON FIRST FLOOR)
TO ABOVE SECOND FLOOR CEILING AS INDICATED.

PROVIDE HOT AND COLD WATER PIPING FOR SALON SINK PROVIDED BY OWNER AS INDICATED. ROUTE
PIPING ABOVE FIRST FLOOR CEILING. PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED MATERIALS FOR A COMPLETE AND
OPERABLE SYSTEM. COORDINATE REQUIREMENTS WITH EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER.

PROVIDE HOT AND COLD WATER PIPING TO SINK AS INDICATED. ROUTE PIPING ABOVE SECOND FLOOR
CEILING.

PROVIDE HOT AND COLD WATER PIPING TO WASHER BOX AS INDICATED. ROUTE PIPING ABOVE SECOND
FLOOR CEILING.

PROVIDE HOT AND COLD WATER PIPING TO LAVATORY AS INDICATED. ROUTE PIPING ABOVE SECOND
FLOOR CEILING.

@ PROVIDE COLD WATER PIPING TO WATER CLOSET AS INDICATED. ROUTE PIPING ABOVE SECOND FLOOR
CEILING.

PROVIDE COLD WATER PIPING TO ELECTRIC WATER COOLER AS INDICATED. ROUTE PIPING ABOVE
SECOND FLOOR CEILING.

PROVIDE REFRIGERATOR BOX. PROVIDE COLD WATER PIPING TO REFRIGERATOR BOX AS INDICATED.
ROUTE PIPING ABOVE SECOND FLOOR CEILING.

PROVIDE GAS WATER HEATER, DRAIN PAN AND ASSOCIATED PIPING COMPLETE. COORDINATE POWER
REQUIREMENTS WITH ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. COORDINATE GAS REQUIREMENTS WITH MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR. ROUTE PIPING ABOVE FIRST FLOOR CEILING.

PROVIDE RECIRCULATION PUMP AND ASSOCIATED PIPING COMPLETE. COORDINATE POWER
REQUIREMENTS WITH ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. ROUTE PIPING ABOVE FIRST FLOOR CEILING.

PROVIDE SHUT OFF VALVES ABOVE SECOND FLOOR CEILING AS INDICATED. PROVIDE COLD AND HOT
WATER PIPES DOWN IN WALL TO ABOVE FIRST FLOOR CEILING. CONNECT TO SALON SINK AS
INDICATED.

PROVIDE COLD AND/OR HOT WATER SHUT OFF VALVE ABOVE SECOND FLOOR CEILING AS INDICATED.

GENERAL NOTES

@ ALL COLD AND HOT WATER LINES ARE 3/4” UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL COLD AND HOT WATER LINES ARE ROUTED TO ABOVE CEILING ON SECOND FLOOR. EXCEPT PIPE
DOWN STREAM OF WORK NOTE 11 WHICH TURN DOWN IN WALL TO BELOW SECOND FLOOR CEILING
AND RUN TO THE DEVICES INDICATED ABOVE THE CEILING OF FIRST FLOOR.
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THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS TO DESCRIBE THE INSTALLATION OF A
COMPLETE, FULLY ADJUSTED AND OPERATIONAL SYSTEM.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL SUPERVISION, LABOR, MATERIAL EQUIPMENT, MACHINERY AND
ANY AND ALL OTHER ITEMS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE SYSTEMS.

ALL WORK UNDER THIS SECTION SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH STATE
BUILDING CODES. IN THE EVENT THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION DETERMINES THERE IS A
CODE VIOLATION ASSOCIATED WITH THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND REQUIRES ADDITIONAL WORK,
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF THE VIOLATION. IF THE CONTRACTOR DOES NOT
CONTACT THE ENGINEER, ALL EXPENSES ASSOCIATED WITH THE VIOLATION WILL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY.

ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY APPROVAL, OBTAIN ALL PERMITS AND PAY FEES
REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THEIR WORK.

THE DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR MAY NEED TO MAKE FIELD ADJUSTMENTS
TO ACCOMMODATE ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR THE
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION OF THE BUILDING, FOR FLOORS AND CEILING HEIGHTS, FOR LOCATIONS OF
WALLS, PARTITIONS, BEAMS, ETC.

MANUFACTURER'S LISTS ARE TO ESTABLISH A STANDARD OF QUALITY AND NOT INTENDED TO LIMIT THE
SELECTION TO THESE MANUFACTURERS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL LISTED MODEL NUMBERS WITH MANUFACTURERS TO ENSURE PROPER
APPLICATION OF EQUIPMENT.

EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS SHALL BE HANDLED, STORED AND PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE BEFORE SUBMITTING HIS BID SO AS TO BE
THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR WITH THE JOB CONDITIONS AND/OR PECULIARITIES. NO EXTRA PAYMENT WILL
BE ALLOWED FOR ANYTHING WHICH COULD HAVE BEEN ANTICIPATED FROM A VISIT TO THE SITE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ANY AND ALL TRENCHING, EXCAVATION AND BACKFILLING REQUIRED
FOR THE INSTALLATION OF HIS WORK.

THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL NECESSARY SCAFFOLDING, STAGING, RIGGING AND
HOISTING REQUIRED FOR THE COMPLETION OF HIS WORK.

ALL WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND OTHER TRADES INVOLVED IN
THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT. ALL WORK SHALL BE CAREFULLY LAID OUT IN ADVANCE TO COORDINATE
ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL FEATURES OF CONSTRUCTION.

EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS' WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS.

FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL POWER WIRING FROM HVAC EQUIPMENT TO SERVICE DISCONNECT SWITCHES

AND/OR STARTERS. SERVICE DISCONNECT SWITCHES AND STARTER SHALL BE FURNISHED AND
INSTALLED UNDER DIVISION 16: ELECTRICAL.

VERIFY THE CORRECT POWER SUPPLY HAS BEEN PROVIDED AT LOAD SIDE OF SERVICE DISCONNECT
SWITCH BEFORE OPERATING EQUIPMENT.

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING SUBMITTALS TO THE ENGINEER ON ALL
MAJOR EQUIPMENT: PRODUCT SELECTION, SHOP DRAWINGS, WARRANTY AND OPERATION & MAINTENANCE
MANUALS.

DUCTWORK SHALL BE ASTM A525 OR ASTM A527 GALVANIZED STEEL SHEETLOCK-FORMING QUALITY,
HAVING A COATING OF G-60. DUCTWORK SHALL BE FABRICATED, INSTALLED AND SUPPORTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ASHRAE GUIDE AND SMACNA. ALL DUCTWORK SHALL BE SEALED WITH
NON—-HARDENING, WATER RESISTANT, FIRE RESISTIVE HEAVY MASTIC.

INSULATED FLEXIBLE DUCTS: SHALL BE UL 181, CLASS 1, 2—PLY VINYL FILM SUPPORTED BY
HELICALLY WOUND, SPRING-STEEL WIRE; FIBROUS—GLASS INSULATION MINIMUM R-6 VALUE;
ALUMINIZED VAPOR BARRIER FILM. PRESSURE RATING: 10 INCH WG (2500 PA) POSITIVE AND 1.0 INCH
WG (250 PA) NEGATIVE. MAXIMUM AR VELOCITY: 4000 FPM (20.3 M/S). TEMPERATURE RANGE:

MINUS 10 TO PLUS 160 DEGREES F (MINUS 23 TO PLUS 71 DEGREES C). MAXIMUM LENGTH SHALL
BE 14 FEET. FLEXIBLE DUCT CLAMPS: STAINLESS—STEEL B AND WITH CADMIUM—PLATED HEX SCREW
TO TIGHTEN BAND WITH A WORM—GEAR ACTION, IN SIZES 3 THROUGH 18 INCHES (75 TO 450 MM)
TO SUIT DUCT SIZE.

DUCT INSULATION SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF R-5 WHEN LOCATED INSIDE THE BUILDING ENVELOPE AND
R—8 WHEN LOCATED OUTSIDE THE BUILDING ENVELOPE, FIBERGLASS BLANKET TYPE WITH
ALL-PURPOSE FACTORY APPLIED, LAMINATED GLASS FIBER REINFORCED, FLAME RETARDANT KRAFT
PAPER AND ALUMINUM FOIL JACKET. ALL JOINTS SHALL BE SEALED WITH WATER-BASED, FIRE
RESISTIVE VAPOR BARRIER COMPOUND. DUCT DIMENSIONS INDICATED ARE NET INSIDE DIMENSIONS.

EQUIPMENT DRAINS SHALL BE COPPER TUBING: ASTM B88, TYPE L, HARD DRAWN. FITTINGS:
ANSI/ASME B16.23, CAST BRASS, OR ANSI/ASME B16.29, WROUGHT COPPER. JOINTS: ANSI/ASTM B32,
SOLDER, GRADE 95TA. INSTALL WITH A 2% SLOPE MINIMUM.

INSTALL HANGERS, SUPPORTS, CLAMPS AND ATTACHMENTS AS REQUIRED TO PROPERLY SUPPORT
PIPING FROM BUILDING STRUCTURE. PIPE HANGERS SHALL BE CARBON STEEL, ADJUSTABLE, CLEVIS.
STEEL HANGER RODS SHALL BE THREADED BOTH ENDS OR CONTINUOUS THREADED.

GAS PIPING SHALL BE ASTM A53, SCHEDULE 40 BLACK. FITTINGS SHALL BE ANSI/ASME B16.3,
MALLEABLE IRON. JOINTS SHALL BE SCREWED. GAS COCK SHALL BE ASME B16.33, 150 PSI WOG,
BRONZE BODY, BRONZE TAPERED PLUG, SQUARE HEAD WITH THREADED ENDS. INSPECT, TEST AND
PURGE ACCORDING TO NFPA 54 AND NORTH CAROLINA STATE GAS CODE.

REFRIGERANT PIPING AND CONDENSATE DRAINS SHALL BE INSULATED WITH 1 INCH FLEXIBLE
ELASTOMERIC CELLULAR TYPE INSULATION WITH EXPANDED CLOSED-CELL STRUCTURE WITH SMOOTH
SKIN ON BOTH SIDES. MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C 534, TYPE |. THERMAL CONDUCTIVITY
SHALL BE 0.30 AVERAGE MAXIMUM AT 75 DEGREES F. FLEXIBLE ELASTOMERIC CELLULAR INSULATION
ADHESIVE SHALL BE SOLVENT-BASED, CONTACT ADHESIVE RECOMMENDED BY INSULATION
MANUFACTURER.

IDENTIFY PIPING, CONCEALED OR EXPOSED, WITH PLASTIC TAPE PIPE MARKERS. TAGS MAY BE
USED ON SMALL DIAMETER PIPING. IDENTIFY SERVICE, FLOW DIRECTION AND PRESSURE.
INSTALL IN CLEAR VIEW AND ALIGN WITH AXIS OF PIPING. LOCATE IDENTIFICATION NOT TO
EXCEED 20 FEET ON STRAIGHT RUNS INCLUDING RISERS AND DROPS, ADJACENT TO EACH
VALVE AND "T", AT EACH SIDE OF PENETRATION OF STRUCTURE OR ENCLOSURE AND AT EACH
OBSTRUCTION.

CEILING SUPPLY DIFFUSERS SHALL BE SQUARE LOUVERED FACE, EXTRUDED ALUMINUM, MULTI-CORE
TYPE DIFFUSER TO DISCHARGE AIR IN FOUR WAY PATTERN WITH BAKED ENAMEL OFF-WHITE FINISH.
PROVIDE INVERTED T-BAR TYPE FRAME. IN PLASTER OR GYPBOARD CEILINGS, PROVIDE SURFACE
MOUNTED FRAME. PROVIDE OPPOSED BLADE DAMPER WITH DAMPER ADJUSTABLE FROM DIFFUSER FACE.

CEILING RETURN GRILLE SHALL BE 1 X 1 X 1/2 INCH EGG CRATE WITH FILTER. GRILLE SHALL BE
FABRICATED FROM ALUMINUM WITH BAKED ENAMEL OFF—WHITE FINISH. PROVIDE INTEGRAL,
GANG—OPERATED OPPOSED BLADE DAMPERS WITH REMOVABLE KEY OPERATOR, OPERABLE FROM FACE.
PROVIDE INVERTED T-BAR TYPE FRAME. IN PLASTER OR GYPBOARD CEILINGS, PROVIDE SURFACE
MOUNTED FRAME.

VOLUME CONTROL DAMPER SHALL BE FABRICATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SMACNA LOW PRESSURE
DUCT CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS. PROVIDE DAMPERS AT EACH SUPPLY, RETURN AND EXHAUST
SYSTEMS WHERE BRANCHES ARE TAKEN FROM LARGER DUCTS AS REQUIRED FOR AIR BALANCING.

ROOF HOODS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SMACNA LOW PRESSURE DUCT
CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS. HOODS SHALL BE FABRICATED OF ALUMINUM, MINIMUM 16 GAGE AND 18
GAGE HOOD; SUITABLY REINFORCED, WITH REMOVABLE HOOD, BIRDSCREEN WITH 1/2 INCH SQUARE
MESH AND FACTORY PRIME COAT BAKED ENAMEL FINISH. MOUNT UNIT ON MINIMUM 12 INCH HIGH
CURB BASE WITH INSULATION BETWEEN DUCT AND CURB. MAKE HOOD OUTLET AREA MINIMUM OF
TWICE THROAT AREA.

CEILING EXHAUST FAN (QUIET TYPE) SHALL BE A CENTRIFUGAL-TYPE BLOWER, V-BELT OR DIRECT
DRIVE AND PERMANENTLY LUBRICATED MOTOR WITH A GALVANIZED STEEL HOUSING, FACTORY WIRED,
NON—FUSIBLE DISCONNECT SWITCH, GRAVITY BACKDRAFT DAMPER AND MOLDED WHITE PLASTIC OR
ALUMINUM GRILLE. AIR DELIVERY SHALL BE NO LESS THAN 75 (100) [150] CFM AND SOUND LEVEL
NO GREATER THAN < 0.3 (0.7) [1.4] SONES. AIR AND SOUND RATINGS SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY HVI.
CEILING EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE A CENTRIFUGAL FAN, V-BELT OR DIRECT DRIVE WITH GALVANIZED

STEEL HOUSING, FACTORY WIRED, NON—FUSIBLE DISCONNECT SWITCH, GRAVITY BACKDRAFT DAMPER
AND MOLDED WHITE PLASTIC OR ALUMINUM GRILLE.

PROVIDE FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO EQUIPMENT IN DUCTS ASSOCIATED WITH
FANS AND MOTORIZED EQUIPMENT.

33.

34.

FURNACES SHALL BE LOW PRESSURE SINGLE ZONE BLOW THROUGH HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL TYPE
AS INDICATED. UNIT SHALL BE SELF CONTAINED, PACKAGED, FACTORY ASSEMBLED, PREWIRED UNIT
CONSISTING OF CABINET SUPPLY AR FAN, PRIMARY HEAT EXCHANGER, SECONDARY HEAT EXCHANGER,
INDUCED COMBUSTION SYSTEM, CONTROLS, AR FILTER, REFRIGERANT COOLING COIL AND OUTDOOR
PACKAGE CONTAINING COMPRESSOR, CONDENSER COIL AND CONDENSER FAN. EACH FURNACE SHALL
HAVE PHYSICAL DIMENSIONS SUITABLE TO FIT SPACE ALLOTTED TO THE UNIT AND SHALL HAVE THE
CAPACITY INDICATED. FURNACE SHALL HAVE PUBLISHED RATINGS BASED ON TEST PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AGA AND ARI 210 AND 270. PROVIDE EXTENDED WARRANTY ON HEAT EXCHANGER.
THE ENERGY EFFICIENCY RATIO (EER) SHALL BE A MINIMUM EER OF 12 WHEN RATED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ARI 210. THE AFUE SHALL BE A MINIMUM AFUE OF 90%. BOTH INDOOR AND OUTDOOR UNIT
SHALL BE BY THE SAME MANUFACTURER. INDOOR AIR HANDLER CABINET SHALL BE BAKED ENAMEL
FINISH AND INTERNALLY INSULATED. FAN SHALL BE MULTISPEED FORWARD CURVED AND DYNAMICALLY
AND STATICALLY BALANCED AT THE FACTORY. FAN AND MOTOR BEARINGS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY
LUBRICATED TYPE. COIL SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH PRESSURE TYPE BRASS DISTRIBUTORS AND SOLDER
CONNECTIONS. THE CONDENSING UNIT SHALL BE FACTORY ASSEMBLED AND TESTED. UNIT SHALL
PROVIDE LIQUID LIFT AS REQUIRED TO SUIT INSTALLATION. UNITS SHALL BE CERTIFIED PER ARI 240
AND 270. COIL SHALL BE ALUMINUM PLATE FINS, MECHANICALLY BONDED TO 1/2 INCH ALUMINUM
TUBES. COIL SHALL BE CIRCUITED FOR SUBCOOLING. UNIT SHALL BE FURNISHED WITH DIRECT DRIVEN,
PROPELLER TYPE FANS ARRANGED FOR VERTICAL DISCHARGE. CONDENSER FAN MOTORS SHALL BE
INVERTER DUTY, CLASS B MOTOR INSULATION, BUILT IN CURRENT AND THERMAL OVERLOAD
PROTECTION AND SHALL BE OF THE PERMANENTLY LUBRICATED TYPE, RESILIENTLY MOUNTED. FAN
SHALL HAVE A SAFETY GUARD. CONTROLS SHALL BE FACTORY WIRED AND LOCATED IN A SEPARATE
ENCLOSURE. SAFETY DEVICES SHALL CONSIST OF HIGH AND LOW PRESSURE STATS AND COMPRESSOR
OVERLOAD DEVICES. UNIT WIRING SHALL INCORPORATE A TIME DELAY RELAY TO PREVENT SHORT
CYCLING OF THE COMPRESSOR. CASING SHALL MAKE UNIT FULLY WEATHERPROOF FOR OUTDOOR
INSTALLATION. CASING SHALL BE OF GALVANIZED STEEL, ZINC PHOSPHATIZED AND FINISHED WITH
BAKED ENAMEL. OPENINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR POWER AND R-410A REFRIGERANT CONNECTIONS.
PANEL SHALL BE REMOVABLE TO PROVIDE ACCESS FOR SERVICING. REFRIGERANT PIPING SHALL BE
SIZED BY THE MANUFACTURER. PROVIDE A FILTER RACK AND 1 INCH REPLACEABLE THROWAWAY
FILTER. FILTER RACK SIZE SHALL BE AS REQUIRED BY MANUFACTURE. THE UNIT SHALL BE
CONTROLLED BY A WALL MOUNTED 7 DAY PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT. INDOOR UNIT SHALL HAVE A
UL APPROVED SMOKE DETECTOR WIRED INTO THE CONTROL CIRCUIT. UNIT SHALL SHUT DOWN ON
DETECTION OF SMOKE.

TEST, ADJUST AND BALANCE THE AIR SYSTEM TO PROVIDE THE DESIGN QUANTITIES. PERFORM TESTING
AND BALANCING PROCEDURES ON EACH SYSTEM IDENTIFIED, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DETAILED
PROCEDURES OUTLINED BY ASHRAE, SMACNA, AABC OR NEBB. PROVIDE A WRITTEN BALANCE REPORT
TO THE OWNER. THE REPORT SHALL INCLUDE ALL AIR FLOWS AND SUPPLY AIR TEMPERATURE, RETURN
AR TEMPERATURE AND OUTSIDE AIR TEMPERATURE.

LEGEND

AIR DISTRIBUTION SCHEDULE
ARK SERVICE MAX AR FLOW | GRILLE SIZE | RUN OUT RENARKS/NOTES
(CFM) (IN) (IN)

A SUPPLY AR 100 6 x 6 6 ¢ CEILING DIFFUSER

B SUPPLY AR 200 9x9 8 ¢ CEILING DIFFUSER

c SUPPLY AR 300 12 x 12 10 ¢ CEILING DIFFUSER

D SUPPLY AR 400 12 x 12 12 ¢ CEILING DIFFUSER

RA RETURN AR 100 6 x 6 6 ¢ FILTERED CEILING RETURN
RB RETURN AR 200 8 x 8 8 ¢ FILTERED CEILING RETURN
RC RETURN AR 300 10 x 10 10 ¢ FILTERED CEILING RETURN
RD RETURN AR 400 12 x 12 10 ¢ FILTERED CEILING RETURN

GENERAL COORDINATION NOTES (epuy 10 workig nores, AL sHEETS)

@ COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION AND REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY WORK.

Loss | 9N W |

NET SQUARE EST MAX \UMBER OF |—QUISIDE AR PER MECH CODE |  MIN OA TOTAL OA
ROOM TYPE FOOTAGE OCCUPANCY R ( CFM/ ( TN/ REQUIRED REQUIRED
(sQ FT) (PEOPLE/1,000 SQ FT) PERSON SQ FT (CFM) (CFM)
BEAUTY SALON 4,834 25 62 20 0.12 580 1820
CORRIDOR 1,549 - - 0.06 93 93
STORAGE 35 - - 0.12 4 4
MIN OUTDOOR AIR REQUIRED 677
TOTAL OUTSIDE AR REQUIRED 1,917
TOTAL OUTSIDE AR PROVIDED 3,595
SA RA MAX OA MIN OA EA
EQUIPMENT (CFM) (CFM) (CFM) (CFM) (CFM)
FU-1 1,400 1,120 280 150 -
FU-2 1,225 980 245 125 -
FU-3 1,750 1,400 350 150 -
FU-4 1,225 980 245 125 -
FU-5 1,750 1,400 350 150 -
TOILET EXHAUST FANS - - - - 150
SALON EXHAUST FANS - - - - 3,445
TOTALS: 7,350 5,880 1.470 700 3,595
NOTE: 1. TOILET AND SALON EXHAUST FANS ARE INTERMITTENT USE FANS.
INDOOR OUTDOOR INDOOR | OUTDOOR
DESIGN DESIGN DESIGN | DESIGN
SUMMER SUMMER WINTER | WINTER
SPACE
DB WB DB W8 DB DB
(‘F) (‘F) (‘F) (F) (‘F) (‘F)
BEAUTY SALON 75 62.5 97 78 70 17

MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, SERVICE SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT
METHOD OF COMPLIANCE:

Prescriptive X Energy Cost Budget __
Thermal Zone 3

Exterior design conditions

winter dry bulb: 16 Deg. F.
summer dry bulb: 97 Deg. F.
Interior design conditions
winter dry bulb: 70 Deg. F.
summer dry bulb: 75 Deg. F.
relative humidity: 50%
Building heating load 172,500 BTU/Hr
Building cooling load 25.5 Tons

Mechanical Spacing Conditioning System

Unitary
description of unit: SPLIT SYSTEM FURNACE
heating efficiency: 3 C.0.P.

13 SEER

cooling efficiency: /
382,500 BTU/Hr

heat output of unit:

cooling output of unit: 26 Tons
boiler NA
total boiler output. if oversized, state reason.
chiller NA
total chiller capacity. If oversized, state reason.
List equipment efficiencies NA
Equipment schedules with motors (mechanical systems)
motor horsepower: NA
number of phases NA
minimum efficiency NA
motor type NA
# of poles NA

DESIGNER STATEMENT: 1

NAME: Richard T. Thorne, Jr.,[.E.
TITLE:  President

my knowledge and belief, the design of this building complies

with th sygtempd,/pervice ,systems and equipment requirements of
the Nofth i e (Biding /?@, Volume X-Energy.
SIGNED: :

LEGEND NOTES:
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1. ALL DARK AND SOLID SYMBOLS INDICATE DEVICES AND
EQUIPMENT AS NEW WORK.

RECTANGULAR DUCT, INSIDE CLEAR DIMENSIONS
(HORIZONTAL X VERTICAL) INDICATED

ROUND SINGLE LINE DUCT,
DIAMETER INDICATED (SEE AIR DISTRIBUTION
SCHEDULE FOR DUCT SIZE).

CEILING MOUNTED SUPPLY AR DIFFUSER
(CFM AS INDICATED)

CEILING MOUNTED RETURN AR GRILLE

GRILLE, REGISTER OR DIFFUSER MARK

BALANCING DAMPER

REVISION DESIGNATION
NEW WORK NOTE DESIGNATION

GENERAL NOTE

THERMOSTAT W/ UNIT DESIGNATION
MOUNT 48" AFF MAX

ROOF INTAKE HOOD

CEILING EXHAUST FAN

ROOF EXHAUST

FLUE

SMOKE DETECTOR

GAS COCK
UNION

CONDENSATE DRAIN PIPING
NATURAL GAS PIPING
REFRIGERANT LIQUID PIPING

PIPE TURNING DOWN
TRANSITION

ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
ABOVE FINISHED GRADE
BRITISH THERMAL UNIT
BRITISH THERMAL UNIT PER HOUR
CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE
CUBIC FEET

CUBIC INCHES

DECIBEL

DRY BULB

DRY BULB TEMPERATURE
EXHAUST AR

ENTERING AR TEMPERATURE
EXTERNAL STATIC PRESSURE
ENTERING WATER TEMPERATURE
DEGREES FAHRENHEIT

FULL LOAD AMPS

FEET PER MINUTE

FOOT OR FEET

HEAT GAIN

HEIGHT

HORIZONTAL

HORSE POWER

FREQUENCY

INCH(~ES)

KILOWATT

LEAVING AIR TEMPERATURE
POUND(S)

LEAVING WATER TEMPERATURE
MAXIMUM

THOUSAND BRITISH THERMAL UNITS PER HOUR
MINIMUM CIRCUIT AMPACITY
MINIMUM

MAXIMUM OVERCURRENT PROTECTION
OUTDOOR AR

PRESSURE DROP

PRESSURE

POUND PER INCH

RETURN AR

REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE
SUPPLY AR

SENSIBLE HEAT

SENSIBLE HEAT CAPACITY
SENSIBLE HEAT GAIN

SQUARE

STATIC PRESSURE

TOTAL CAPACITY

TONS OF REFRIGERATION
VELOCITY

VOLUME

WET BULB

WATER COLUMN

WEIGHT

1 HOUR FIRE RATED BARRIER

DeVon

Tolson

Architecture

4008 Barret Drive Suite 203
Raleigh, NC 27609

Phone 919-788-0003

Fox 919-788-1119
deman@mindspring.com
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135 Hanbury Road West
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I Phone: 757-410-0682
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FURNACE CONDENSING
POWER GAS HEATING COOLING POWER MIN ENERGY REMARKS
MARK ) oA VA PAN =P TC INPUT OUTPUT TC SHC RATING WEIGHT
CFM CFM HP IN H20 PHASE VOLTS | PHASE | FLA MCA
(W) (W) (HF) ( ) | vours (MBH) (MBH) (MBH) (MBH) MOCP I"SEeR | £eR | vEwT (LBS)
DeVon Tolson
FU-1/CuU-1 1,400 280 1/3 0.5 120 1 75.0 67.5 41.5 29.7 208 1 26 32 50 13 Q rChiteCture
FU-2/CuU-2 1,225 245 1/3 0.5 120 1 75.0 67.5 36.5 26.8 208 1 21 26 45 13 4008 Barret Diive Suite 203 Inc
Raleigh, NC 27609
FU-3/CU-3 | 1,750 350 1/2 0.5 120 | 1 100.0 90.0 52.8 39.4 208 | 1 31 | 38 | 60 | 13 Phone 919-788-0003
Fox 919-788-1119
deman@mindspring.com
FU-4/CUu-4 1,225 245 1/2 0.5 120 1 75.0 67.5 36.5 26.8 208 1 21 26 45 13
|I Dm 1835t Hsnbury Road West
ulte
FU-5/CU-5 1,750 350 1/3 0.5 120 1 100.0 90.0 52.8 39.4 208 1 31 38 60 13 Chesapeake, Virginia 23322
I Phone: 757-410-0682
ASSOCIATES, INC. Fax:757-410-1537
Professional Engineering Services Email: hdm@hdm.hrcoxmail.com

COOLING: INDOOR COIL ENTERING AIR: 80" DB/ 67" WB

OUTDOOR AIR: 95" DB * ESP IS FOR DUCTWORK ONLY

HEATING:  INDOOR COIL ENTERING AR: 70°
OUTDOOR AR: 17°F DB
GAS REGULATOR SCHEDULE FAN SCHEDULE
e | CPACTY INLET PRESSURE OUTLET PRESSURE | REMARKS AR FLOW rsp " POWER ousg 15022 0, T. TR /o116
(BTUH) (Psi) (Ps) MARK TYPE (CFM) (N H20) P | e T vorts lome | e
i i ’ o0 VENT ETER EF-202 |  CEILING EXHAUSTER 75 0.25 100 | 178 | 15 | 1 | TOLET EXAUSTEAN
A ? o0 VENT LWITER EF-204 |  CELING EXHAUSTER 100 0.25 1050 | 1/ | 115 | 1| SAON ROOM EXHAUST FAN
" 1000%0 ? 0o VENT LMITER EF-205 |  CEILING EXHAUSTER 80 0.25 1050 | 1/8 | 115 | 1 | SAON ROOM EXHAUST FAN
M ? oo VENT EMTER EF-206 |  CELING EXHAUSTER 125 0.25 1050 | 1/ | 15 | g | SALON ROOM EXHAUST FAN
" 100000 ? 0o VENT LITER EF-207 |  CEILING EXHAUSTER 150 0.25 1,050 1/8 | 115 | 1 | SALON ROOM EXHAUST FAN
S ? o0 VENT LWITER EF-208 |  CEING EXHAUSTER 100 0.25 1050 | 1/8 | 15 | 1 | SALON ROOM EXHAUSTEAN
EF-210 |  CEILING EXHAUSTER 80 0.25 1050 | 178 | 115 | 1 | SAON ROOM EXHAUST FAN
EF-211 | CEILNG EXHAUSTER 125 0.25 1050 | 178 | 115 | 1 | SAON ROOM EXHAUST FAN
GAS CONNECTION SCHEDULE EF-212 |  CEILING EXHAUSTER 125 0.25 1050 | 178 | 115 | 1 | SAON ROOM EXHAUST FAN
MARK DESCRIPTION auwrry | “ReUT NPT EF-213 | CELING EXHAUSTER 100 0.25 1050 | 1/8 | 115 | g | SALON ROOM EXHAUST AN
(BIUH) (BTUH)
FU-1 FURNACE UNIT 1 75,000 75,000 EF-214 |  CEILNG EXHAUSTER 100 0.25 1050 | /8 | 115 | 1 | SALON ROOM EXHAUST FAN
FU-2 FURNACE UNIT 1 75,000 75,000 EF-215 |  CEIING EXHAUSTER 100 0.25 1050 | 1/8 | 115 | 1 | SALON ROOM EXHAUST FAN
FU-3 FURNACE UNIT 1 100,000 100,000 EF-216 |  CEILING EXHAUSTER 100 0.25 1050 | 178 | 115 | 1 | SAON ROOM EXHAUST FAN
FU-4 FURNACE UNIT 1 75,000 75,000 EF-217 |  CEIING EXHAUSTER 100 0.25 1050 | 178 | 15 | 1 | SALON ROOM EXHAUST FAN
FU-5 FURNACE UNIT 1 100,000 100,000 EF-218 |  CEILING EXHAUSTER 100 0.25 1050 | 178 | 115 | 1 | SAON ROOM EXHAUST FAN HERITAGE SALON
WH-1 WATER HEATER 1 199,900 199,900 EF-219 |  CEILING EXHAUSTER 125 0.25 1050 | 1/8 | 115 | 1 | SALON ROOM EXHAUST FAN FIT-UP
EF-220 |  CEILNG EXHAUSTER 125 0.25 1,050 1/8 | 115 | 1 | SALON ROOM EXHAUST FAN
TOTAL INPUT (BTUH) 624,900 EF-221 |  CEIING EXHAUSTER 80 0.25 1050 | 178 | 115 | 1 | SAON ROOM EXHAUST FAN
GAS PIPE SIE IS GASED ON SECTON 402.4(5) OF THE FUEL EF-222 |  CELING EXHAUSTER 100 0.25 1050 | 178 | 115 | 1 | SAON ROOM EXHAUST FAN
2:;{?&%3;%%?(%@5 OF 2.0 PSIG. DELVERY PRESSURE EF-223 CEILING EXHAUSTER 100 0.25 1,050 1/8 | 115 | 1 | SA-ON ROOM EXHAUST FAN 3117 RODGERS ROAD
EF-225 |  CELING EXHAUSTER 100 0.25 1050 | 1/8 | 15 | 1 | SAON ROOM EXRAUSTEAN WAKE FOREST, NC
EF-226 |  CEILING EXHAUSTER 100 0.25 1050 | 178 | 115 | 1 | SAON ROOM EXHAUST FAN
EF-227 |  CEILING EXHAUSTER 100 0.25 1050 | 178 | 115 | 1 | SAON ROOM EXHAUST FAN
EF-228 |  CEILING EXHAUSTER 100 0.25 1050 | 178 | 115 | 1 | SAON ROOM EXHAUST FAN OWNER:"]”\O/I;J ]C;osrgzﬁzzld?gn"ﬂodors
EF-229 CEILING EXHAUSTER 100 0.25 1,050 1/8 115 | 1 | SALON ROOM EXHAUST FAN Zebulon, NC
EF-231 |  CEIING EXHAUSTER 100 0.25 1050 | 178 | 115 | 1 | SAON ROOM EXHAUST FAN Eii\ﬁ\cl TB:(\I JMBER: 160352)
EF-232 |  CEIING EXHAUSTER 150 0.25 1,050 1/8 | 115 | 1| SALON ROOM EXHAUST FAN ISSUED / REVIEW: RTT
EF-233 |  CEILNG EXHAUSTER 125 0.25 1,00 | 178 | 115 | 1 [ SALON ROOM EXHAUST FAN
EF-234 |  CEING EXHAUSTER 80 0.25 1,050 1/8 | 115 | 1 | SALON ROOM EXHAUST FAN ISSUED / CONSTRUCTION:
EF-235 |  CEILING EXHAUSTER 150 0.25 1,00 | 178 | 115 | 1 [ SALON ROOM EXHAUST FAN ~EVSIONS
EF-237 |  CEIING EXHAUSTER 75 0.25 1,050 1/8 | 15 | 1 | TOLET EXHAUST FAN
EF-238 |  CEILING EXHAUSTER 75 0.25 1,050 1/8 | 115 | 1 | TOLET EXHAUST FAN
EF-239 |  CEILING EXHAUSTER 125 0.25 1050 | 178 | 115 | 1 | SAON ROOM EXHAUST FAN
EF-240 |  CEILING EXHAUSTER 150 0.25 1,00 | 178 | 115 | 1 [ SALON ROOM EXHAUST FAN
NOTES:

THE ESP NOTED IS FOR DUCTWORK, LOUVER OR ROOF HOOD ONLY. ADD ALL INTERNAL ACCESSORIES

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF DEVON TOLSON ARCHITECTURE, INC
USE ONLY FOR THE TITLED PROJECT - ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

(SUCH AS: BACKDRAFT DAMPERS & SOUND ATTENUATORS) TO THE STATIC PRESSURE OF THE FAN.

dwg, 7/5 21:19 A, Danny
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ROOF HOOD SCHEDULE

MARK SERVICE MAX (éllfM)FLOW o P|.I|)20) THRO(/?;) SIZE TH(I;C())ATFT/;REA HOO(IIJN)SIZE REMARKS

RH-1 INTAKE 1,500 0.10 16 x 16 1.77 30 x 30 15 LBS, FU-4, FU-5

RH-2 INTAKE 1,500 0.10 16 x 16 1.77 30 x 30 15 LBS, FU-1, FU-2, FU-3
RH-3 EXHAUST 2,100 0.10 20 x 20 2.77 36 x 36 22 LBS

RH-4 EXHAUST 2,100 0.10 20 x 20 2.77 36 x 36 22 LBS

MECHANICAL
SCHEDULES
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SUSPEND FROM STRUCTURE
WITH (4) 1/4” ALL THREADED
STEEL RODS PROVIDE
VIBRATION ISOLATION

ON EACH END.

BACKDRAFT
DAMPER

CEILING

EXHAUST

FAN TO ROOF

HOOD
FINISH cmch
GRILLE
CEILING FAN DETAIL MD-003

NO SCALE

HANGER ROD —

_a—LOCKING NUT

HEAVY DUTY SUPPORT NUT
CLEVIS HANGER

i} 5

L)
VAPOR
BARRIER : PIPE
INSULATION ~ ——(§ -
S

16 GAUGE ZINC COATED
SHEET STEEL SADDLE
AT LEAST 12" LONG

HANGER U056

NO SCALE

TO ROOF DRYER VENT

4" METAL DUCT WITHIN WALL
/USE LONG RADIUS ELBOWS ONLY

DRYER BOX
DRYERSOLUTIONS MODEL DBX1000M
OR ENGINEER APPROVED EQUAL

S|

4”8 FLEXIBLE DUCT.
CLAMP ENDS TO DRYER
BOX & DRYER

(LENGTH AS REQ'D)

/4

NOTE:

PROVIDE SIGN ADJACENT

TO BOX STATING

"DRYER VENT IS CONCEALED
IN WALL AND IS 35° OF
DEVELOPED LENGTH”

DRYER VENT HOOKUP DETAIL MD-029

NO SCALE

VENT CAP

T
44+

COMBUSTION AR

I
OUTER PIPE Iwwwl/—EXHAUST VENT
K INNER PIPE /—ROOF

S

L

RN || N S
|
-

FLEX DUCT

DUCT SUPPORT

COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH
GENERAL CONTRACTOR

BUILDING
ROOF

ROOF DRYER VENT DETAIL ND-029

NO SCALE

ROUND DUCT TAP IN WITH
SPIN IN COLLAR AND

VOLUME DAMPER.

INSULATION

5 0

X

ROOF DRYER VENT SIMILAR TO DURAFLO,

WITH SADDLE DRAWBAND INSULATED HARD DUCTWORK - puCT

DRAWBAND NOTES: _

1. FLEXIBLE DUCT SUPPORT SHALL HAVE A MAX 5'-0”
SPACING.

’ . 2. FLEXIBLE DUCT SHALL BE UL LISTED.
# = 3. SEE SMACNA DUCT CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS FOR
\}24 X 24 PANEL\X CEILING GRID ROUND CONNECTIONS TO RECTANGULAR DUCT.
CEILING LAY IN DIFFUSER,
GRILLE OR REGISTER
FLEXIBLE DUCT INSTALLATION DETAIL MD=005

NO SCALE

COMBUSTION AIR INTAKE CONNECTION.
COORDINATE SIZE WITH EQUIPMENT PROVIDED.
|
I
(] (]
] ]
L _|
FLUE EXHAUST
VENT CONNECTION
COORDINATE SIZE
WITH EQUIPMENT PROVIDED.
TO UNIT —/
TO UNIT

CONCENTRIC VENT DETAIL

MD—025

SCALE: NONE

BALL VALVE

FROM SUPPLY ?_ O |

— ]ﬁ, PRESSURE
VENT

TEST POINT
LIMITER

t:E[ i
C PRESSURE __/
SEDIMENT TRAP E

REGULATOR UNION
GAS REGULATOR ASSEMBLY DETAIL

j—

TO APPLIANCE(S)

MD-052

NO SCALE

HANG UNIT FROM STRUCTURE
PROVIDE VIBRATION ISOLATION IF

FAN MOTOR IS NOT INTERNALLY
ISOLATED

GAS FURNACE
COOLING COlL

UNITSTRUT

NO SCALE

GAS COCK
UNION

FROM GAS SOURCE

TRANSITION AS

UP TO CONCENTRIC VENT COORDINATE
LOCATION WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR

PROVIDED BY FIRE ALARM
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR

GAS PIPING WITH DRIP LEG,
GAS COCK AND UNION

PIPE AND TRAP

EQUIPMENT. PROVIDE AUXILIARY DRAIN INLINE

REQUIRED OVERFLOW SWITCH EQUAL TO EZ-TRAP MODEL
EZ-225 IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 307.2.3.4

GAS FURNACE MOUNTING DETAIL OF T Meckaca cob

CONTRACTOR, INSTALLED BY

2" DEEP AUXILIARY DRAIN PAN, 4" LARGER THAN

MD—012

| TO EQUIPMENT

(L]

\DRIP LEG
GAS CONNECTION DETAIL

ol

NO SCALE

PROVIDE FOAM RUBBER GASKETING
WITH WATERPROOF CAULKING ALL
4 SIDES BETWEEN FRAME AND
WOOD NAILER

PREFAB CURB
FURNISHED BY
VENT MFG.

FLASH AND COUNTER FLASH

ﬁ_\_

l

OUTSIDE/EXHAUST
AR DUCT

T

OUTSIDE AIR INTAKE/

a

/ ROOF HOOD

BIRDSCREEN

ROOF CURB

FLASHING

EXHAUST AIR ROOF HOOD (PITCH ROOF)

NO SCALE

ROOF

DeVon Tolson

Architecture

4008 Barret Drive Suite 203 Inc
Raleigh, NC 27609

Phone 919-788-0003

Fax 919-788-1119

deman@mindspring.com

135 Hanbury Road West
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Chesapeake, Virginia 23322
I Phone: 757-410-0682

ASSOCIATES, INC,  Fax 757-410-1537
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SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

WORK NOTES

o] [ [« [

[o] [

& [«]

PROVIDE SUPPLY AR DIFFUSER AS SCHEDULED. PROVIDE RUN—OUT DUCT, BALANCING DAMPER,
HANGERS AND SUPPORT AND CONNECT TO MAIN SUPPLY DUCT. BALANCE AIR QUANTITY AS INDICATED.

PROVIDE SUPPLY AIR DUCTWORK WITH HANGERS, SUPPORTS AND ALL REQUIRED MATERIALS TO ROUTE
AS INDICATED.

PROVIDE RETURN AR GRILLE AS SCHEDULED. PROVIDE RUN—OUT DUCT, BALANCING DAMPER, HANGERS
AND SUPPORT AND CONNECT TO MAIN RETURN DUCT. BALANCE AIR QUANTITY AS INDICATED.

PROVIDE RETURN AIR DUCTWORK WITH HANGERS, SUPPORTS AND ALL REQUIRED MATERIALS TO ROUTE
AS INDICATED.

INSTALL DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR PROVIDED BY FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR.

PROVIDE OUTSIDE AIR INTAKE ROOF HOOD WITH MAIN DUCT ON ROOF CURB PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS. SEAL ROOF PENETRATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 10’-0" DISTANCE AWAY FROM EXHAUST AND VENT TERMINATIONS. SEE
OUTSIDE AR INTAKE DETAIL.

PROVIDE 10¢ OUTSIDE AIR INTAKE DUCTWORK WITH BALANCING DAMPER, HANGERS AND SUPPORTS
AND CONNECT TO MAIN OUTSIDE AR DUCT.

PROVIDE SPLIT SYSTEM GAS FURNACE UNIT AS SCHEDULED. PROVIDE FULL SIZE OPEN PLENUM
CONCENTRIC FLUE VENT, HANGERS AND SUPPORTS. MOUNT ABOVE CEILING. SEE GAS FURNACE
MOUNTING DETAIL.

PROVIDE THERMOSTAT FOR GAS FURNACE UNIT WITH WIRING AS INDICATED.

PROVIDE CONDENSING UNIT AS SCHEDULED. PROVIDE 4" THICK CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PAD 6" LARGER
THAN EQUIPMENT. COORDINATE ELECTRICAL CONNECTION WITH ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

HERITAGE SALON
FIT-UP

3117 RODGERS ROAD
WAKE FOREST, NC

OWNER:JMJ Commercial Contractors

10713 Staghound Trail

NOTE:

* CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD LAYOUT ALL DUCTWORK
PRIOR TO FABRICATING ANY DUCTWORK.

FIRE WALL LEGEND

1 HOUR FIRE
RATED BARRIER

GRAPHIC SCALE
4 0 4 g 16’

Zebulon, NC
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MECHANICAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN - EXHAUST DUCTWORK

DeVon Tolson

Architecture

4008 Barret Drive Suite 203 Inc
Raleigh, NC 27609

Phone 919-788-0003

Fax 919-788-1119

deman@mindspring.com

135 Hanbury Road West

Suite D

Chesapeake, Virginia 23322
I Phone: 757-410-0682

ASSOCIATES, INC,  Fax 757-410-1537

Professional Engineering Services Email: hdm@hdm.hrcoxmail.com

g nan

HDMA# 16022 07/01/16

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

WORK NOTES

m PROVIDE 4” RIGID DRYER DUCT CONCEALED UP IN WALL TO ROOF DRYER VENT. SEE DRYER VENT
HOOKUP DETAIL AND ROOF DRYER VENT DETAIL. COORDINATE ROOF PENETRATION WITH GENERAL
CONTRACTOR. ROOF SHALL BE PENETRATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ROOF MANUFACTURES

REQUIREMENTS. MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 10'-Q" DISTANCE AWAY FROM OUTSIDE AIR INTAKES.

PROVIDE CEILING EXHAUST FAN AS SCHEDULED. PROVIDE EXHAUST DUCT, HANGERS AND SUPPORT
AND CONNECT TO EXHAUST ROOF HOOD. EXHAUST FAN SHALL BE SWITCHED INDEPENDENTLY.
COORDINATE SWITCHING AND POWER WITH ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. SEE CEILING FAN DETAIL.

PROVIDE CEILING EXHAUST FAN AS SCHEDULED. PROVIDE EXHAUST DUCT, HANGERS AND SUPPORT
AND CONNECT TO EXHAUST ROOF HOOD. EXHAUST FAN SHALL BE SWITCHED WITH LIGHTS.
COORDINATE SWITCHING AND POWER WITH ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. SEE CEILING FAN DETAIL.

PROVIDE EXHAUST AIR DUCTWORK WITH HANGERS, SUPPORTS AND ALL REQUIRED MATERIALS TO ROUTE
AS INDICATED.

PROVIDE EXHAUST AIR ROOF HOOD ON ROOF CURB PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. SEAL
ROOF PENETRATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF
10'-0" DISTANCE AWAY FROM OUTSIDE AIR INTAKES. SEE EXHAUST AR DETAIL.
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3117 RODGERS ROAD
WAKE FOREST, NC

OWNER:JMJ Commercial Contractors

NOTE:

* CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD LAYOUT ALL DUCTWORK
PRIOR TO FABRICATING ANY DUCTWORK.

FIRE WALL LEGEND
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MECHANICAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN - PIPING
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
WORK NOTES 3117 RODGERS ROAD
E’ PROVIDE 1" CONDENSATE DRAIN PIPE. ROUTE CONCEALED DOWN IN WALL TO 6" ABOVE FINISHED WAKE FOREST NC

GRADE, STUB OUT AND TURN DOWN. SEAL WALL PENETRATION WEATHER TIGHT.

PROVIDE REFRIGERANT PIPING FROM GAS FURNACE UNIT TO CONDENSING UNIT. ROUTE CONCEALED
DOWN IN WALL TO 6" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE. SEAL WALL PENETRATION WEATHER TIGHT. PROVIDE
LONG LINE SET PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AS REQUIRED.

PROVIDE GAS PIPING WITH HANGERS AND SUPPORTS FROM GAS METER TO EQUIPMENT AS INDICATED.

OWNER:JMJ Commercial Contractors

ROUTE UP IN WALL TO ABOVE SECOND FLOOR CEILING. SEAL WALL PENETRATION WEATHER TIGHT. 10713 Staghound Trai
Zebulon, NC
PROVIDE GAS REGULATOR ON WITH ASSOCIATED PIPING COMPLETE. S STECT NUMBER. 00T
5] PROVIDE GAS METER ON FIRST FLOOR WITH ASSOCIATED PIPING COMPLETE. COORDINATE SIZING AND :
LOCATION WITH LOCAL GAS UTILITY. DRAWN BY: JAO
ISSUED / REVIEW. RTT
ISSUED / CONSTRUCTION:
REVISIONS
FU-3
100,006v“®\
R—6 ' NWH-1 R-3
199,900
THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF DEVON TOLSON ARCHITECTURE, INC
USE ONLY FOR THE TITLED PROJECT - ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
MECHANICAL SECOND
FLOOR PLAN -
gl PIPING
METER
MECHANICAL RISER DIAGRAM - GAS
NO SCALE
FIRE WALL LEGEND |  GRAPHIC SCALE \V/Vi| O
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LEGEND

LEGEND NOTES:

1. ALL DARK AND SOLID SYMBOLS INDICATE DEVICES AND
EQUIPMENT AS NEW WORK.

2. ALL LIGHT AND SOLID SYMBOLS INDICATE DEVICES AND
EQUIPMENT THAT ARE EXISTING TO REMAIN.

3. CAPITAL LETTER BESIDE FIXTURE SYMBOL DENOTES FIXTURE
TYPE WITH REFERENCE TO FIXTURE SCHEDULE.

4. MOUNTING HEIGHTS GIVEN BELOW SHALL BE FOLLOWED
UNLESS NOTED ON THE FLOOR PLANS, SCHEDULES OR
SHOWN DIFFERENT IN THE ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS. ALL
HEIGHTS ARE TO CENTER OF THE DEVICE.

5. "NL” NEXT TO ANY FIXTURE INDICATES FIXTURE IS NOT

SWITCHED.
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ANSI
BKR

CKT

GFCl
HP

IN
KAIC
KCMIL
KVA
kW
LED
LTS

MCA
MCB
MIN
MLO
NEC
NEMA
NO
NRTL

PNL
REC
SQ

1. THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS TO DESCRIBE THE INSTALLATION OF A COMPLETE, 37. PROVIDE PLAQUE ON SERVICE INDICATING MAXIMUM AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT AND INCLUDE DATE (CEILNG) [EXIT N\_CEILING
FULLY ADJUSTED AND OPERATIONAL SYSTEM. CALCULATION WAS PERFORMED PER NEC ARTICLE 110.24. PROVIDE MULTILAYER, MULTICOLOR, PLASTIC >—EXIT SIGN (VISIBLE FROM PATH OF EGRESS)
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL SUPERVISION, LABOR, MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT, MACHINERY AND ANY LABELS FOR MECHANICAL ENGRAVING, 1/8 INCH (3.2 MM) THICK AND HAVING PREDRILLED HOLES FOR waL) [EXIT -
3. ALL WORK UNDER THIS SECTION SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH STATE BUILDING REQUIRED LABEL CONTENT, BUT NOT LESS THAN REQURED TO FIT MINMUM LETTER SIZE 1/4 INCH ~ R /
CODES AND THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE. ALL DEVICES SHALL BE LOCATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI FASTENERS: STAINLESS STEEL SELF-TAPPING SCREWS. ADHESIVE. CONTACT-TYPE PERMANENT ADHESIVE L
A117.1 FOR ADA REQUIREMENTS WHERE APPLICABLE. IN THE EVENT THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING COMPATIBLE WITH LABEL. AND WITH SUBSTRATE : : '
JURISDICTION DETERMINES THERE IS A CODE VIOLATION ASSOCIATED WITH THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS .
AND REQUIRES ADDITIONAL WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF THE VIOLATION. IF
THE CONTRACTOR DOES NOT CONTACT THE ENGINEER, ALL EXPENSES ASSOCIATED WITH THE VIOLATION WILL SWITCH(ES),/DIMMER BACKSPLASH
BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY. WALL PHONE OUTLET COUNTER .
4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY APPROVAL, OBTAIN ALL PERMITS AND PAY ALL FEES ELECTRIC 90" ¢
REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THEIR WORK. - COOLER CEE i
5. THE DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR MAY NEED TO MAKE FIELD ADJUSTMENTS TO 1 SPACE—
ACCOMMODATE ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS. — RECEPTACLELS \ RECEPTACLELS
6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR THE GENERAL . ATA OUTL(ET) ATA OUTL(ET)
CONSTRUCTION OF THE BUILDING, FOR FLOORS AND CEILING HEIGHTS, FOR LOCATIONS OF WALLS, 48 /@ E( D
PARTITIONS, BEAMS, ETC.
7. MANUFACTURER'S LIST ARE TO ESTABLISH A STANDARD OF QUALITY AND NOT INTENDED TO LIMIT THE FINISHED :‘3_ 1*3”
SELECTION TO THESE MANUFACTURERS. FLOOR ; |
8. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL LISTED MODEL NUMBERS WITH MANUFACTURERS TO INSURE PROPER
APPLICATION OF EQUIPMENT.
9. 5%5&%% RA&QSMQEEEISI':‘SEN%%%@E HANDLED, STORED AND PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE E_LEC |CA|__DEV|CE |NS'||'A|__ '|'|0N DET_A"_@ 012
\ NO SCALE
10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ANY AND ALL TRENCHING, EXCAVATION AND BACKFILLING REQUIRED FOR & /@
THE INSTALLATION OF HIS WORK.
11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL NECESSARY SCAFFOLDING, STAGING, RIGGING AND HOISTING REQUIRED @\\m Lu ELECTRICAL DEVICE INSTALLATION DETAIL NOTES
FOR THE COMPLETION OF HIS WORK. [1] ALL EXT AND EMERGENCY LIGHTS SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH THE BUILDING INSPECTOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
12. ALL WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND OTHER TRADES INVOLVED IN THE
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT. ALL WORK SHALL BE CAREFULLY LAD OUT IN ADVANCE TO COORDINATE RECEPTACLE SHALL BE GFCI TYPE. COORDINATE LOCATION WITH PLUMBING CONTRACTOR.
ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL FEATURES OF CONSTRUCTON.  \\N%¥/ @ == COORDINATE ALL RECEPTACLE LOCATIONS NEAR MILLWORK WITH MILLWORK BEFORE ROUGH IN.
13. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE BE/FORE SUBMITTING HIS BID SO AS TO BE ‘I \\m ALL RECEPTACLES WITHIN 6 FEET OF A SINK SHALL BE GFCI TYPE.
THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR WITH THE JOB CONDITIONS AND/OR PECULIARITIES. NO EXTRA PAYMENT WILL BE 4
ALLOWED FOR ANYTHING WHICH COULD HAVE BEEN ANTICIPATED FROM A VISIT TO THE SITE. ® T RECEPTACLE. LOCATIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
14, EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS. SECTION "A” [6] ALL MOUNTING HEIGHTS GVEN ARE TO CENTER OF DEVICE. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
15. PROVIDE GROUNDING FOR SERVICE, ALL CONDUITS, MOTOR FRAMES, METAL CASINGS, RECEPTACLES, SYSTEM
NEUTRAL, ETC. AND AS REQUIRED BY NEC AS MINIMUM. RESISTANCE TO GROUND SHALL NOT EXCEED 25 GENERAL COORDINATION NOTES
OHMS. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT GROUNDING TEST REPORT. WALL ASSEMBLY — THE 123, OR 4 HOUR FIRE-RATED GYPSUM WALLBOARD,/STUD (APPLY TO WORKING NOTES, ALL SHEETS)
17. ALL FIXTURES SHOWN ON THE FIXTURE SCHEDULE SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED, COMPLETE WITH DESCRIBED IN THE INDIVIDUAL U300 OR U400 SERIES WALL OR PARTITION
ALL MOUNTING ACCESSORIES, LAMPS AND TUBES. FIXTURES SHALL BE INDEPENDENTLY SUPPORTED FROM E(E)E'L%'\*NSINEN ggﬁs%u&%ﬁ%%ﬁg DIRECTORY AND SHALL INCLUDE THE
g}Rg(}TBUTﬁC:ESA MINIMUM OF TWO OPPOSITE POINTS. ACRYLIC LENSES SHALL BE A MINIMUM THICKNESS A STUDS - WALL FRAMING MAY GONSIST OF ETHER WOOD STUDS (MAY. 2 HOUR
: FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES) OR STEEL CHANNEL STUDS. WOOD STUDS TO CONSIST
18. ALL WIRING SHALL BE RUN IN CONDUIT. FOR UNDER FLOOR INSTALLATIONS, CONDUIT SHALL BE RUN O 2 B e e RO R oD o1p O wTe oML %_%Y/a"; o
BELOW, NOT IN, THE SLAB. THE MINIMUM INDOOR CONDUIT SIZE SHALL BE 3/4 INCH. THE MINIMUM BY 1-3/8" DEEP CHANNELS SPACED A MAX, OF 24" 0.C
OUTDOOR UNDERGROUND CONDUIT SIZE SHALL BE 1 INCH. FEEDER CONDUITS EXTERIOR TO THE BUILDING B. WALLBOARD, GYPSUM — NOMINAL 1/2" OR 5/8" THICK, 4 WIDE WTH SQUARE OR
FOUNDATION WALL BELOW GRADE SHALL BE SIZED AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWING. OUTDOOR EXPOSED " TAPERED EDGES. THE GYPSUM WALLBOARD TYPE. THICKNESS. NUMBER OF LAYERS
CONDUIT SHALL BE RIGID CONDUIT. UNDERGROUND CONDUIT SHALL BE RIGID METALLIC CONDUIT OR FASTENER TYPE. AND SHEET ORIENTATION SHALL’ BE AS SPEblFlED IN THE ' PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL
NONMETALLIC RIGID CONDUIT WHERE NOTED. CONNECTION TO EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LIQUIDTIGHT FLEXIBLE INDIVIDUAL U300 OR U400 SERIES DESIGN IN THE UL FIRE RESISTANCE DIRECTORY. 2 2B 20 2D
METAL CONDUIT. OUTDOOR BOXES AND ENCLOSURES SHALL BE NEMA TYPE 3R. INDOOR CONDUIT SHALL BE MAX. DIAMETER OF OPENING IS 13-1/2".
ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING OR TYPE AC, MC CABLE MAY BE USED FOR BRANCH CIRCUITS WHERE [ [ [
ALLOWED BY NEC AND NOT SUBJECT TO PHYSICAL DAMAGE, MOISTURE OR DAMPNESS. CONNECTION TO (@ PIPE OR CONDUIT — NOMINAL 12" DIAMETER (OR SMALLER) SCHEDULE 10 (OR HEAVIER)
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT EXCEPT IN WET OR DAMP LOCATIONS USE LIQUIDTIGHT STEEL PIPE, NOMINAL 6” DIAMETER (OR SMALLER) STEEL CONDUIT, NOMINAL 4"
FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT. INDOOR BOXES AND ENCLOSURES SHALL BE NEMA TYPE 1, EXCEPT IN DAMP OR DIAMETER (OR SMALLER) STEEL ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING OR TYPE L (OR HEAVIER)
WET LOCATIONS USE NEMA TYPE 3R. WHERE NONMETALLIC CONDUIT IS USED BELOW THE SLAB PROVIDE COPPER TUBING OR NOMINAL 1" DIAMETER (OR SMALLER) FLEXIBLE STEEL CONDUI. |
RIGID CONDUIT TO TURN UP INTO THE BUILDING SPACE OR AT ALL EXTERIOR WALLS, POLES OR WHEN COPPER PIPE OR FLEXIBLE STEEL CONDUIT IS USED, MAX. F RATING OF FIRESTOP
EQUIPMENT. USE RACEWAY FITTINGS COMPATIBLE WITH RACEWAY AND SUITABLE FOR USE AND LOCATION. SYSTEM (ITEM 3) IS 2 HOURS. STEEL PIPES OR CONDUITS LARGER THAN NOMINAL 4"
RUN CONCEALED RACEWAYS WITH A MINIMUM OF BENDS IN THE SHORTEST PRACTICAL DISTANCE DIAMETER MAY ONLY BE USED IN WALLS CONSTRUCTED USING STEEL CHANNEL STUDS. A <5> ®
CONSIDERING THE TYPE OF BUILDING CONSTRUCTION AND OBSTRUCTIONS. RACEWAYS SHALL RUN PARALLEL MAX. OF ONE PIPE OR CONDUIT IS PERMITTED IN THE FIRESTOP SYSTEM. PIPE OR EXISTING
TO OR AT RIGHT ANGLES TO NEARBY SURFACES OR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS AND FOLLOW THE SURFACE CONDUIT TO BE INSTALLED NEAR CENTER OF STUD CAVITY WIDTH AND TO BE RIGIDLY PANEL 400A
CONTOURS AS MUCH AS PRACTICAL. PROVIDE GROUNDING CONNECTIONS FOR RACEWAY, BOXES AND SUPPORTED ON BOTH SIDES OF WALL ASSEMBLY.
COMPONENTS AS INDICATED AND INSTRUCTED BY MANUFACTURER. TIGHTEN CONNECTIONS AND TERMINALS, . HP PANEL HP 1600A
INCLUDING SCREWS AND BOLTS, ACCORDING TO EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER'S PUBLISHED (® FILL VOID OR CAVITY MATERIAL* —CAULK-CAULK FILL MATERIAL INSTALLED TO COMPLETELY MCB
; FILL ANNULAR SPACE BETWEEN PIPE OR CONDUIT AND GYPSUM WALLBOARD AND WITH A MIN
TORQUE-TIGHTENING VALUES FOR EQUIPMENT CONNECTORS. WHERE MANUFACTURER'S TORQUING ;
REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT INDICATED, TIGHTEN CONNECTORS AND TERMINALS ACCORDING TO TIGHTENING /4" DIAMETER BEAD OF CAULK APPLIED TO THE PERMETER OF PIPE OR CONDUIT AT TS ®
' EGRESS FROM THE WALL. CAULK INSTALLED SYMMETRICALLY ON BOTH SIDES OF WALL
TORQUES SPECIFIED IN UL STANDARD 486A. ALL UNDERGROUND RACEWAYS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY ASSEMBLY. THE HOURLY F RATING OF THE FIRESTOP SYSTEM IS DEPENDENT UPON THE 400A <3>
UNDERGROUND LINE MARKING TAPE™ LOCATED DIRECTLY ABOVE THE RACEWAY AT 6 INCH BELOW FINISHED HOURLY FIRE RATING OF THE WALL ASSEMBLY IN WHICH IT IS INSTALLED, AS SHOWN IN
GRADE. TAPE SHALL BE PERMANENT, BRIGHT—COLORED, CONTINUOUS, MAGNETIC STRIP, PRINTED, PLASTIC THE FOLLOWING TABLE. THE HOURLY T RATING OF THE FIRESTOP SYSTEM IS DEPENDENT
TAPE COMPOUNDED FOR DIRECT BURIAL NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES WIDE AND 4 MILS THICK. PRINTED UPON THE TYPE OR SIZE OF THE PIPE OR CONDUIT AND THE HOURLY FIRE RATING OF THE @
LEGEND SHALL BE INDICATVE OF THE SERVICE IT IS MARKING. CONDUITS EXPOSED TO DIFFERENT WALL ASSEMBLY IN WHICH IT IS INSTALLED, AS TABULATED BELOW. <>’
TEMPERATURES SHALL BE SEALED AS REQUIRED BY NEC ARTICLE 300.7A. =
MAX. PIPE ANNULAR F RATING T RATING
19. COLOR FOR DEVICES SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. OR CONDUIT SPACE (HOUR) (HOUR) POWER RISER |_'_)|AGRAM
20. RECEPTACLES SHALL COMPLY WITH UL STANDARD 498, "ELECTRICAL ATTACHMENT PLUGS AND DIAM (IN) (IN) NO SCALE
RECEPTACLES,” HEAVY—DUTY GRADE 20 AMP RATED EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE INDICATED. } ? m 3/ } ?2 }, 8'; i g+6R1 4OR 2
21. GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER (GFCI) RECEPTACLES SHALL COMPLY WITH UL STANDARD 943. 4 0= 1/4 1 OR 2 0 POWER RISER DIAGRAM NOTES
"GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTERS,” WITH INTEGRAL NEMA 5-20R DUPLEX RECEPTACLE. 6 1/4 = 1/2 3 0R 4 0 S —
22. SINGLE POLE AND THREE/FOUR-WAY TOGGLE TYPE SNAP SWITCHES SHALL BE 20 AMP 120/277 VAC, 12 3/16 - 3/8 1 OR 2 0 [1] PROVIDE PANELBOARD, SEE PANELBOARD SCHEDULE.
RATED, QUIET-TYPE AC SWITCHES. NRTL LISTED AND LABELED AS COMPLYING WITH UL STANDARD 20 +WHEN COPPER PIPE IS USED, T RATING IS O HOURS. )
"GENERAL USE SNAP SWITCHES,” AND WITH FEDERAL SPECIFICATION W—S—896. 3M CO.-TYPES CP-25 S/L, CP-25 N/S, CP-25 WB, CP-25 WB+. PROVIDE 2 SETS EACH 4#3/0, 1436, 2°C.
23. WALL PLATES: SINGLE AND COMBINATION TYPES SHALL BE 302 STANLESS STEEL THAT MATE AND MATCH + BEARING THE U.L. CLASSIFICATION MARKING. PROVIDE 441/0, 1466, 2°C.
WITH CORRESPONDING WIRING DEVICES.
24. CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COLOR CODED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC AS FOLLOWS: U.L. SYSTEM WL1001 GENERAL NOTES
Pt 208/120 VOLTS FIRE RATINGS (ﬁO%E%DSXSLEgUI{Q %35154 7I%EMS 2 & 3)
A B T RATINGS — 0.1.2.3, AND 4 HOUR (SEE TTEM 3) <> EXISTNG SERVICE CONDUCTORS TO UTILTY TRANSFORMER.
NEU$RAL V?Il:lll"Tli:E @ EXISTING #3/0 GROUNDING CONDUCTOR TO GROUNDING SYSTEM.
GROUND GREEN FIRE SEAL DETAIL — UNINSULATED <3> EXISTING METER CENTER.
25. ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH LABELS OF ENGRAVED PLASTIC-LAMINATE ON EACH NO SCALE
MAJOR UNIT OF ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT IN THE BUILDING, INCLUDING CENTRAL OR MASTER UNIT OF EACH <‘> EXISTING BREAKER SERVING HOUSE PANEL (HP).
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM. <5> EXISTING BREAKER TO SERVE NEW PANELS.
26. PANELBOARDS/LOADCENTERS SHALL BE OF THE TYPE WITH RATING AND FEATURES AS INDICATED ON THE
SCHEDULES. ENCLOSURES SHALL BE NEMA TYPE 1, FLUSH OR SURFACE MOUNTED AS INDICATED. CABINET
SHALL BE CODE GAUGE, GALVANIZED STEEL. FRONTS SHALL BE SHEET STEEL WITH GRAY LACQUER FINISH
WITH HINGED LOCKING DOOR. GROUND AND NEUTRAL BUS SHALL BE 100% RATED. BUS SHALL BE HARD
DRAWN COPPER OF 98% CONDUCTIVITY. MAIN AND NEUTRAL LUGS SHALL BE BOLT-ON TYPE. EQUIPMENT
GROUND BUS SHALL BE ADEQUATE FOR FEEDER AND BRANCH—CIRCUIT EQUIPMENT GROUND CONDUCTORS.
BONDED TO BOX. DIRECTORY FRAME SHALL BE METAL, MOUNTED INSIDE EACH PANEL DOOR. AT THE
COMPLETION OF THIS INSTALLATION, TYPE CIRCUIT DESIGNATIONS ON THE DIRECTORY CARD AND LEAVE IN
THE CARD HOLDER PROVIDED INSIDE CABINET DOORS. TANDEM CIRCUIT BREAKERS SHALL NOT BE USED.
MULTIPOLE BREAKERS SHALL HAVE COMMON TRIP. THE MINIMUM INTERRUPTING RATING FOR CIRCUIT ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND EQUIPMENT
BREAKERS RATED AT 120/208 VOLTS SHALL BE 22,000 AMPS RMS SYMMETRICAL. FOR FLUSH MOUNTED METHOD OF COMPLIANCE FOR SUITE 204:
PANELS PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF (4) 1 INCH CONDUITS STUBBED TO THE CEILING SPACE FOR FUTURE USE. o AVA".AB LE FAU LT CURRENT: 1 8,759 AIC o Prescriptive X Performance Energy Cost Budget
27. ENCLOSED NONFUSIBLE DISCONNECT SWITCH SHALL BE NEMA KS 1, TYPE HD, HANDLE LOCKABLE WITH 2 D ATE OF C ALCULA'”ON. 06 1 4 201 6 - -
PADLOCKS. ENCLOSED FUSIBLE DISCONNECT SWITCH, NEMA KS 3, TYPE HD, CLIPS TO ACCOMMODATE . Provide a standard riser diagram which indicates designated points for check metering.  NA
SPECIFIED FUSES, ENCLOSURE CONSISTENT WITH ENVIRONMENT WHERE LOCATED, HANDLE LOCKABLE WITH 2 Provide a standard panel schedule description which identifies different end use loads. NA
PADLOCKS AND INTERLOCKED WITH COVER IN CLOSED POSITION. ALL SWITCHES SHALL BE "HEAVY DUTY"
RATED FOR THE VOLTAGE REQUIRED. Lighting schedule: SEE DRAWINGS
lamp type required in fixture SEE DRAWINGS
28. MAKE ALL NECESSARY TESTS TO INSURE THAT THE ENTIRE INSTALLATION IS FREE FROM IMPROPER ;
GROUNDS AND FROM SHORTED AND/OR OPEN CIRCUITS. VOLTAGE, CURRENT AND ROTATION TESTS SHALL AVA"_AB LE FAU LT CURRENT: 1 1 ,665 AlC Eg,’,‘;ﬂf’t;;e"’u';‘g’j l &";";&tm gEE megg
BE MADE BEFORE ANY MOTORS ARE PLACED IN OPERATION. ALL LOADS MUST BE BALANCED ACROSS o o) number of ballast in fixture SEE DRAWINGS
PHASES. CHECK TO SEE THAT ALL LIGHTS WORK AND ARE CONTROLLED BY SWITCHES INDICATED ON D ATE OF C ALCU LAT|ON: 06 / ‘| 4 / 201 6 total wattage. per fixture SEE DRAWINGS
DRAWINGS OR BREAKERS SO INDICATED ON PANEL SCHEDULE. total interior wattage specified vs allowed: Specified: 5,622 watts, Allowed: 10,039 watts
29. MARK ALL DEVICES AS TO WHICH PANEL AND CIRCUIT THEY ARE CONNECTED. All exterior light fixtures shall be provided with a minimum source efficacy of 45 lumens/watt.
30. ELECTRICAL SERVICE IS EXISTING 208Y/120V THREE PHASE, 4 WIRE. NEC A ICLE 1 10.24 PLACARD DETAIL WORK NO'”'ES Equipment schedules with motors (not used for mechanical systems)
31. ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COPPER. ALL WIRING FOR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING — — — motor horsepower: NA
TYPES THW, THHW, THWN WITH A RATING OF AT LEAST 75 DEGREES C. [1] PROVIDE PLAQUE INDICATING AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT AT PANEL A IS 11,665 AIC. number of fr;hqses m
minimum  efficienc
32 K ot Dryice> LOCATED IN RATED WALLS SHALL BE SEPARATED BY A DISTANCE OF AT LEAST 24 PROVIDE PLAQUE INDICATING AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT AT PANEL B IS 11,665 AIC. ;wtor bpe NA
) of poles NA
33. FINAL LOCATIONS OF ALL EXIT AND EMERGENCY LIGHTS SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH THE BUILDING INSPECTOR CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY' AVAILABLE FAULT PRIOR TO ENERGIZE SERVICE DISCONNECT.
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. DESIGNER STATEMENT: 1 . . . . .
34. BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL NOT EXCEED 80% OF OVERCURRENT PROTECTION. DEVICES SHALL BE RELOCATED To the best"ofymy knowledge ond belief, the design of this building complies with the electrical
TO ANOTHER CIRCUIT IF FOUND TO BE IN EXCESS OF 80%. system /and e ents Bf the North Carolina State Building Code, Volume X Energy.
35. ALL RECEPTACLES LOCATED WITHIN SIX FEET FROM THE EDGE OF A SINK SHALL BE GFCI TYPE. SIONELK /
36. ALL LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH INTERNAL DISCONNECTING MEANS: THOMAS BETTS STA-KON

SERIES OR ENGINEER APPROVED EQUAL.

NAME: Richard T. Thorne, Jr.,#.E.
TITLE:  President

CEILING MOUNTED LIGHTING FIXTURE. SEE LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE.

EXIT LIGHT, ARROW INDICATES DIRECTION, TWO ARROWS INDICATE
DOUBLE FACE. CONNECT AHEAD OF SWITCH.

SINGLE POLE SWITCH, 20A, 48" AFF.
SINGLE POLE OCCUPANCY SENSING SWITCH, 20A, 48" AFF.
MOTOR RATED SWITCH WITH OVERLOADS.

DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE, 20A, 125 VOLTS, 3 WIRE
GROUNDING TYPE, 4” SQUARE BOX WITH SINGLE GANG RING AND
COVER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, 18" AFF EXCEPT AS NOTED.

DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE WITH GROUND—FAULT
CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER PROTECTION, 20A, 125 VOLT, 3 WIRE
GROUNDING TYPE, 4" SQUARE BOX WITH SINGLE GANG RING AND
COVER, 18" AFF EXCEPT AS NOTED.

EQUIPMENT CONNECTION

CEILING MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR, EQUAL TO LEVITON MODEL
#0SC10-MOW WITH 001-0SP-0DO 120/230/277 VOLT POWER
PACK, EXCEPT AS NOTED.

POINT OF CONNECTION
REVISION DESIGNATION

NEW WORK NOTE DESIGNATION
GENERAL NOTE

BRANCH CIRCUIT CONDUIT RUN CONCEALED IN WALL OR ABOVE
CEILING. WIRE SIZE #12 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

INDICATES CIRCUIT HOMERUN TO PANEL. LETTER & NUMBERS
INDICATE PANEL DESIGNATION & CIRCUIT BREAKER NUMBER.

DISCONNECT SWITCH FUSIBLE OR NON-FUSIBLE, 600V, 3 POLE
SWITCH & FUSE (IF ANY) AS NOTED.

PANELBOARD, 120/208 VOLTS, SEE SCHEDULE

FIRE RATED BARRIER

AMPERE(S)

ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

AMPERE INTERRUPTING CAPACITY

ABOVE FINISHED GRADE

AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE
BREAKER

CONDUIT

CIRCUIT

DEGREES FAHRENHEIT

FULL LOAD AMPS

GROUND

GROUND—FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER
HORSE POWER

INCH(-ES)

THOUSAND AMPERE INTERRUPTING CAPACITY
THOUSAND CIRCULAR MILS

THOUSAND VOLT AMPERES

KILOWATT

LIGHT EMITTING DIODE

LIGHTS

MAXIMUM

MINIMUM CIRCUIT AMPACITY

MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER

MINIMUM

MAIN LUGS ONLY

NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NFPA 70)
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL MANUFACTURES ASSOCIATION
NUMBER

NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED TESTING LABORATORIES
ELECTRICAL PHASE

POLE

PANEL

RECEPTACLE

SQUARE

VOLT(S)

WATT(S) OR WIRE

WYE

DeVon .ToBon
Architecture

Raleigh, NC 27609

Phone 919-788-0003

Fox 919-788-1119
deman@mindspring.com

135 Hanbury Road West

Suite D

Chesapeake, Virginia 23322
I Phone: 757-410-0682

ASSOCIATES, INC,  Fax 757-410-1537

Professional Engineering Services Email: hdm@hdm.hrcoxmail.com
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PANELBOARD 2A SCHEDULE PANELBOARD 2B SCHEDULE
400A MLO, 120/208 V, 3 PHASE, 4 WIRE 22 KAIC MINIMUM SURFACE MOUNT 225A MLO, 120/208 V, 3 PHASE, 4 WIRE 22 KAIC MINIMUM SURFACE MOUNT
LOAD SERVED n LOAD(APS) — ol A |5 e LOAD(AVPS) - LOAD SERVED LOAD SERVED n LOAD(APS) — o A |5 e LOAD(APS) - LOAD SERVED
LTS CORRIDOR, RESTROOMS 13 \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ 20 [ 1 T2 |50 2% INNNN\\ER REC 237, 238 6 AN\ 20 | 1 |~ ~ 2 ]20] 5 | | [ WASHER DeVon Tolson
LTS 204-208, 231-235, 239, 2400\ 13 | [ 20| 3 M 4 l2p | | 26 | |28 14106, 3/4°C REC 235, 239 N\ 6 N\ 20 | 3 - ~ 4 ]2 ) ] 5 | | WASHER .
LTS 222-229 \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\“ 20| 5 i~ TLE % ] 21 faU-2 REC 239 AN NN 3 [20]5 [~ ~ 612} } | 5 |WASHER ArChIteCture
LTS 210-221 | 13 N 20 [ 7 N 8 [2p | 210 | | |28 14106, 3/4°C REC 240 | 3 N[0 [7 ~ 8 ]20] 5 | |  [WASHR
SIGN {10 N[220 ]9 o | 6o NN 31 AN cu-3 ] REC 240, 204 | &8 N\ J20[9 [~ Tpto | 30 | 21 ) | DRYER ] 4008 Baref Dive Site 203 ine
SIGN N\ 10 [ 20 | 11 12 | 22 \\N\\ 31 | 2f8, 1#106, 3/4°C REC 204 NN 3 [2 11 | 12 | 22 N\\A\\\\ 21 [ 3#10, 14106, 3/4°C Prone 919788.0003
SPARE DN\ 20 [ 13 |~ I 14 [ 45 | 21 NN\ cu-4 EF-204, 240 “&\\\\\\N\\\\\\\N 20 | 13 |~ ]: 14 [ 30 [ 21 N\ DRYER Fox 919-788-1119
SPARE N e 16 | 2P N\\J 21 |\ | 2§8, 14106, 3/4C EF-235, 239 | 8 L 20 ]15 [ 16 [ 2P \\{ 21§\ | 3410, 1#10G, 3/4°C deman@mindspring.com
SPARE S 0 TR ey (ECHEE E R REC 202 S 1007 pypptapao f | 21 ] ORMER 135 Hanbury Road Wes
SPACE HE 19 20 | 2P [ 31 [\ | 2#8 14106, 3/4°C +| REC EWC 10 0 F 20 [19 20 [ 2p [ 21 | |} 3#10, 14106, 3/4°C |IDm gﬁgga%eake Vigiia 2382
SPACE - 21 [N 22 | || SPACE REC_OUTDOOR 2 L 0ot N2 30 | 2t ) DRYER Phone: 757-410-0662
SPACE DO 23 ~ 24 NN EE WH-1, RCP-1 | 6 J20]323 [ 24 | 2P |\ 21 | 3410, 1#10G, 3/4"C ASSOCMTES INC. P TS50 o
SPACE -\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ 25 N2 -\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ SPACE SPARE 1 0 [20]25 i 26 | L | SPACE Pksiora g ek
SPACE - 21 LB | | | SPACE SPARE L L [0 LB L\ SPACE
SPACE NN .. 29 ™30 L | [SPACE SPARE L 0 | [20[29 i~ 30 | [ SPACE
PANEL 2B | 77 ) [150] 31 ~ 32 [\ | SPACGE SPACE L DN )N 31 ~ 32 | NN SPACE
. | 8 | |3 [3 34 | | | SPACE SPACE - SEH o o o i IEL ] | [ SPACE
L NN 35 ™ 36 L |  [SPACE SPACE NN\ Sy e N BECS L | [ SPACE
PANEL 2C | 74 N\ 150 | 37 38 [ 150 | 63 |\ \ | PANEL 2D SPACE L NN 37 ~ 38 | D))\ SPACE
\\\\\\\\m\\\\\\\\ P | 39 40 | |5 L SPACE N\ . 39 A0 \\\\\\\\-\\\\\\\\ SPACE
AN 53 41 42 AN 57 SPACE NI 41 (N ~ 42 AN SPACE o N
TOTAL 157 140 TOTAL TOTAL 17 68 TOTAL Homa# 16022 ™ 07/01/16
TOTAL CONNECTED AMPS A:338  B:299  (:297 TOTAL CONNECTED AMPS A:77  B:88  C:85
* PROVIDE GFCI BREAKER.
PANELBOARD 2C SCHEDULE PANELBOARD 2D SCHEDULE

225A MLO, 120/208 V, 3 PHASE, 4 WIRE 22 KAIC MINIMUM  FLUSH MOUNT 225A MLO, 120/208 V, 3 PHASE, 4 WIRE 22 KAIC MINIMUM FLUSH MOUNT

LOAD SERVED LOAD(AMPS) BKR | CKT | PHASE | CKT |BKR LOAD(AMPS) LOAD(AMPS) BKR | CKT | PHASE ] CKT | BKR LOAD(AMPS)

LOAD SERVED

c ImP|NO| ABC [No|TRP[ A LOAD SERVED LOAD SERVED C |mRP| NO| AB C |NO|TRP[ A
aaan aa

REC 216

REC 224 *

NN\ FIEK 2 | 20 REC 231 REC 210 NN\ FIEK 2 | 20
REC 217 NN\EEE\ N\ EEE\\\

/
/

REC 224

/

N\ 3 N[22 4 [ 20 REC 232 REC 211 Y 3 N\ 20 4 | 20
N\N\\EEN NN\ EEN

REC 218

|
/

REC 224

REC 218, 219

REC 225

DN 3 | 20 6 | 20 REC 233 REC 211, 212 AN\ 6 [ 20 6 | 20
HEE NN L 3 N\

//

//

REC 219

.

REC 226, EF-225

3 3
5 5
L6 NN\ 20 | 7 8 | 20 REC 232, 233 REC 212 3 NN\ 20 | 7 8 | 20
9 &\\\\\\\“\\\\\\\ 9 \\\\\\\\“\\\\\\\\

/
//

AN 3 NN 20 10 [ 20 et REC 231, 234 REC 213 2N EEE 10 [ 20

REC 220

|

REC 226

/

NN 3 | 20 | 11 12 | 20 REC 234 REC 210, 213 A\ 6 [ 20 [ 11 12 | 20
-\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ -\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

REC 220, 221

|
/

REC 227

6 N\ 20 | 13 14 | 20 REC 235 REC 214 3 DN 20 [ 13 14 | 20
] 8 N ] 8 N

//
//

REC 221

/

/

REC 227, 228

AN 3 NN 20 | 15 16 | 20 EF-216, 217 REC 214, 225 AN 6 NN 20 | 15 16 | 20
NN\ 6 NN\ 6

REC 222

.

/

EF-210, 211

NN\ 3 | 20 | 17 18 | 20 EF-218, 219 REC 215 AW 3 | 20 | 17 18 | 20
“\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ ﬂ\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

REC 222, 217

EF-212, 213

6 N\ 20 | 19 20 | 20 EF-220, 221 REC 215, 216 6 N\ 20 | 19 20 | 20

//
//
//
//

REC 223 EF-214, 215

REC 228

AN 3 NN 20 | 21 20 | ‘ N\ EF=222, 223 REC VENDING AN 5 NN 20 | 21 20

EF-207, 208

REC 223, 229

EF-205, 206

NN\ 3 | 20 | 23 24 | 20 EF-228, 229 REC HOODED DRYER NIy 8 [ 20 [ 23 24 | 20
“\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ “\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

|
_

L6 NN\ 20 | 25 26 | 20 EF-231, 232 REC HOODED DRYER L8 NN\ 20 | 25 26 | 20
N\ 6 N\ N\ 6 N\

//

//

REC 229

/

EF-226, 227

AN 3 NN 20 | 27 28 | 20 EF-233, 234 REC 207 NN 3 NN 20 | 27 28 | 20
NN 8 NN\

FU-1

i

/

FU—4

A\ 7 | 20 | 29 30 | 20 REC HOODED DRYER REC 208 A\ 3 |20 [ 29 30 | 20
“\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ -\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

FU-2

FU-5

7 NN\ 20 | 31 32 | 20 REC HOODED DRYER REC 207, 208 L6 N\ 20 | 31 32| 20

//
%/
/%

/
%/

FU-3

.

SPARE

N\ 10 AN\ 20 | 33 34 | 20 V | REC HOODED DRYER REC 205 MY 3 N\ 20 | 33 34 | 20 ‘ ‘
SPARE &\\\\\\\&\\\\\\\“ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\-

.

SPARE

W

NN | 20 | 35 36 | 20 ‘ REC HOODED DRYER REC 206 NN\ 3 | 20 | 35 36 | 20 ‘

SPARE

_
/

SPARE

SPARE

0 ) D D)D) D)D) ) D)) ) ) ) D))
0 ) Q) D)) D)D) ) ) ) )) ) )) ) ) ) )
0 020D D)) ) ) ) D) J)) ) )
0 Q) ) ) D)D) ) ) ) ) )Y )) ) ) ) )

[ N\ 20 [ 37 38 | 20 ‘ \ | REC HOODED DRYER REC 205, 206 | 6 N\ 20 | 37 38 | 20 ‘ ‘
— —

SPARE

SPARE

|
|

AN DY 20 | 39 40 | 20 ‘ SPARE SPARE AN NN 20 | 39 40 | 20 ‘ |
L AOMNAANNANN 20 | 41 42 | 20 NN\ SPARE SPARE hnmmmmm 20 | 41 42 1 20 NN\ SPARE

TOTAL

19 34 TOTAL TOTAL 29 28 TOTAL HERITAGE SALON

TOTAL CONNECTED AMPS A:74 B:60 C:53 TOTAL CONNECTED AMPS A:63 B:50 C.57 FIT-UP

* PROVIDE GFCI BREAKER.

LOAD SUMMARY

CONN LOAD DEMAND LOAD
LOAD (KVA) DEMAND FACTOR (KVA)
JLIGHTING {223 125% ¥+ 27.9
RECEPTACLES 251 ;§§LN1DC:ERKV3V€; JSOEVA AT 50% ** 17.6 3117 RODGERS ROAD
[HvAC w408 100% 42.8 WAKE FOREST, NC
[EQUIPMENT 28.0 100% 28.0
SIGN 2.4 100% 2.4
TOTAL (KVA) 121 119
* BASED ON NEC TABLE 220.12. | AmPs: 330 OWNER:JMJ Commercial Contractors
#  BASED ON NEC TABLE 220.44. .
¥ THS IS FLA PLUS 25% OF LARGEST MOTOR LOAD. VOLTAGE: 120/208 V 10713 Staghound Trail
#+ CONTINUOUS LOAD PER NEC. SERVICE SIZE: 400 AMP Zebulon. NC
#o0kx BASED ON NEC TABLE 220.56 :
#rekex BASED ON NEC 660.6(A),(B) PROJECT NUMBER: 160001
* (7,427 SQFT X 3 VA/SQFT = 22,281 VA) DRAWN BY: JAO
ISSUED / REVIEW. RTT
ISSUED / CONSTRUCTION:
REVISIONS
THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF DEVON TOLSON ARCHITECTURE, INC
USE ONLY FOR THE TITLED PROJECT - ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES
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LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE

LAMPS WATTS BALLAST
TYPE MANUFACTURER CATALOG NO VOLTAGE MOUNTING DESCRIPTION NOTES
NO TYPE FIXTURE NO TYPE

A LITHONIA 2TL72LFWAEZ1LP840 - LED 120 67 - - RECESSED | 2'x4’ LENS LED

B LITHONIA 2TL48LFWAEZ1LP840 - LED 120 40 - - RECESSED | 2'x4’ LENS LED

X1 [ LITHONIA LQMSW3R120/277ELN - LED 120 3 - - UNIVERSAL | LED EXIT SIGN

X2 | LITHONIA ELM2LEDHOSD - LED 120 1.4 - - WALL LED EMERGENCY LIGHT

NOTES:

(c) =l ISS& =i TR — T 7 i ZLO\J=EU T T i QALo: =TT T T ol ] e =
1 d § S 719
[213]] [214]] [1] 1] 1] 1] [217] 218 ol
L O~— -~ ~O~ \_"1
a7 Qg E [1] (1] H R ] ™~ [1] (1] (] P o Sm—
| A A \A A (\ ANl dwow |/ $ALO ] A\ p A A A T it
] _ 1 \[3 [3])| (28] [/ [216] / H _ _ -
ENW IR LY \QN e @]go/ FAE 5 [* VA8 A
i = . [N y/an VZ — /
g X2 — 7— — > X2
| \m . 0EF] T T 28N e IR e i) i e (61
A DA T 50 X1/ 1 | [ A4 Pxe | [ B /Xi[5] S P—e2 |
L) Ao T oF = B =
| [9] 11 BREAK | [Y] [O1 " $ALO L / JALO
\ ] [ A [ [ / / F%. [222 ] P, [1] \| [220]
> 1 4 | al
A 117 | [1] [1] —— [1] N R ( CIL i@ 1 |,
~—— B ~—__— ~———— A
{ | SALO AON | Y B A SN % A ATl A Al AN SALON ‘ ‘
211] —[210] oAy | dALO 1 e s [ SALO / [221] [ | ‘
= = \ [225] SALO [223]] [ T TT Stk
207
e x2/At SALO [227] SALO daon | 2
" [4]H [226]] /°~ N [228]] 29
‘ ~~ >\ N Pz A S NI 0] Iy X |
) r A\'T A (;ﬁ (2T A A A ] ®
(B) E] T o 7 B s \ = = N + —— {0 i Hi R =5 i
T ot [ 4 1
P _JA 2 A > / ‘ C?RRlD? ‘I’ [4]< X2 / ‘ > ]uu/ IALO 2 A | A
| | 201 | | A N 5 | |
' INE i nAE |—‘ AN A AR sl a0
\ [ /=g = o EL|EVATOR 71 b N\ \[1] [232]
- 4
| 1 — AL 0 / 22- [1] ﬁ.u 2 i X2 \[| 4 X2 [1] N ( A E
SALO i A
A = - B | 2 4 i 4 A
sl G| (] s3] Ml & (1] _ -¥% & | 150 S LT AL v L_Ja "~\\l§ = - 5\ |
1| 207 — 1 i TN RIS MEN T oMEN T MR)[5 3]
_ &) M/ 238 o
[:ll — _/" E] X1 = 2A-51 \—{Z“ZI | @' \-| 237||:I X1 A ‘ |E| \
[T o SALON [[3]90\ 390, L | SAl0 319 0 1 3 0 ki
SALON [ = 20=3 "
I |206|/ 3] [1205] L7 /A [204] |I|,_ I !/ [3] | A, /) | AE | 3] l
N . N (|- L~ A \ / A m l\ \E ~ [ 1] E‘
—'T; — LI A A A |SALO| ~ (1] SALON L 1% A A \ Nl
240 235 SALO
) ! B e a a U N U | EA EA = o [234] i [ o I
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ELECTRICAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN — LIGHTING

DeVon Tolson

Architecture

4008 Barret Drive Suite 203 Inc
Raleigh, NC 27609

Phone 919-788-0003

Fax 919-788-1119
deman@mindspring.com

135 Hanbury Road West

Suite D

Chesapeake, Virginia 23322
I Phone: 757-410-0682

ASSOCIATES, INC,  Fax 757-410-1537

Professional Engineering Services Email: hdm@hdm.hrcoxmail.com

SCALE: 1/8" = 1’-0"

WORK NOTES

m PROVIDE LIGHT FIXTURE WITH CONDUIT AND WIRING AS SHOWN. CONNECT TO CIRCUIT INDICATED.

PROVIDE SWITCH WITH DEVICE BOX, CONDUIT AND WIRING AS SHOWN. CONNECT TO FIXTURES
INDICATED.

PROVIDE WALL MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR WITH DEVICE BOX, CONDUIT AND WIRING AS SHOWN.
CONNECT TO CIRCUIT INDICATED.

PROVIDE EMERGENCY BATTERY LIGHTING UNIT. CONNECT TO CIRCUIT INDICATED AHEAD OF LOCAL
SWITCH.

PROVIDE ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN. CONNECT TO CIRCUIT INDICATED AHEAD OF LOCAL SWITCH.

E’ PROVIDE ELECTRICAL CONNECTION TO EXHAUST FAN WITH DISCONNECTING MEANS AS SHOWN. CONNECT
TO CIRCUIT INDICATED. EXHAUST FAN SHALL BE SWITCHED WITH LIGHT.

HERITAGE SALON
FIT-UP

3117 RODGERS ROAD
WAKE FOREST, NC

OWNER:JMJ Commercial Contractors

10713 Staghound Trail
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ELECTRICAL ENLARGED SECOND FLOOR PLAN — POWER
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SCALE: 1/8" = 1’-0"

WORK NOTES

m PROVIDE RECEPTACLE WITH DEVICE BOX, CONDUIT AND WIRING AS SHOWN. CONNECT TO CIRCUIT
INDICATED.

PROVIDE GFCI RECEPTACLE WITH DEVICE BOX, CONDUIT AND WIRING AS SHOWN. CONNECT TO CIRCUIT
INDICATED. LOCATE RECEPTACLE SO GFCI TRIP INDICATOR IS READILY VISIBLE AND ACCESSIBLE.

PROVIDE ELECTRICAL CONNECTION TO WATER HEATER AND RECIRCULATING PUMP WITH DISCONNECTING
MEANS AS SHOWN. CONNECT TO CIRCUIT INDICATED.

PROVIDE ELECTRICAL CONNECTION TO HVAC UNIT WITH DISCONNECTING MEANS AS SHOWN. CONNECT
TO CIRCUIT INDICATED.

PROVIDE ELECTRICAL CONNECTION TO EXHAUST FAN. CONNECT TO CIRCUIT INDICATED.

PROVIDE WALL MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR WITH DEVICE BOX, CONDUIT AND WIRING AS SHOWN.
CONNECT TO EXHAUST FAN INDICATED.

PROVIDE GFCI BREAKER. SEE PANEL SCHEDULE.

PROVIDE 4" X 4” X 2" JUNCTION BOX FOR SIGN ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILING. CONNECT TO CIRCUIT
INDICATED. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION AND REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY WORK.

GENERAL NOT

ES

@ SEE ELECTRICAL ENLARGED SECOND FLOOR PLAN — POWER FOR WORK THIS AREA.

HERITAGE SALON
FIT-UP
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